
Clubs 
102 SNEA 
102 Ministry to the 

Elderly 
103 World Christian 

Fellowship 
104 Pep Squad 
105 Gamma Nu Gamma 
106 Action Against 

Hunger 
107 Business Club 
108 SHEA 
108 Best Buddies 
109 Providence Ministries 
110 International Club 
111 Ministry to U nwed 

Mothers 
112 Volleyball 

C lubs 101 



SNEA: The Future of Education
The Student National Edi 

cation Association had a produi 
tive year. The club had a su( 
cessful student/teacher pane 
and an AIDS and education; 
panel. Next year SNEA hopes i 
become more involved in regioi 
al NEA activities by sending de 
egates to represent NNC. Groe 
members include: Jerrilene Ma: 
ton, President; Paul Tucker, R 
nee Anderson, Korri Kinney ar 
Marie Schloss.

MTE: Ministry to the Elderly
Ministry for the Elderly has 

had a wonderful year of sharing 
God’s love. Friendships have 
formed, smiles have been shared 
and tears have been shed. MTE 
is a witness of God’s love and 
grace to the elderly of Nampa 
who reside in care centers. They 
provide worship and fellowship 
to the elderly, who do not have 
access to such important servic­
es. They stand on I John 4:7,8. 
Everyone who loves has been born 
of God. Group members include: 
(Front to Back) Carla Joy, Cheri 
Wood, Ronda Youngland, Julia 
Payne, Lee Ann Vaughan, An­
nette Fifield, Nancy Potter, Jan- 
na Vernard, M ark Vaughan, 
Mark Pierson, President; N a­
tasha Schoonover, Kevin Kehus 
and Gary Rotz.

102 Clubs



WCF: World Christian Fellowship 

NAZ 

WCF has what Kevin Kehus, 
its president, calls a "missionary 
heart for the world." Their aim 
as a club is to educate people 
about World Missions, and to 
help people find God's will for 
their lives. WCF has been in­
volved in an after-school chil­
dren's program, the Latchkey 
Program, this year.Also, WCF 
was involved in a drama team, 
which goes to local churches and 
presents skits which deal with 
World Missions. WCF members 
are: Kevin Kehus, Gretchin Er­
win, John Moyes, Jeff Waseca, 
Tami Cope, Jennifer Snyder and 
Aimee Hastriter. 

Clubs 103 



NNC Pep Squad
The NNC Pep Squad started 

the year with a new coach/ 
advisor. During the first week 
of school, tryouts were held anc 
a clinic for all 11 of the 91-92 
squad members followed. We 
had a very challenging but 
successful year. The members 
of this year’s squad had some 
struggles here and there, but 
we came through stong and 
held together. As the year 
progressed the number of 
members dwindled to finish the 
year with seven members. We 
worked on supporting all 
athletic events by attending the 
games or matches, and making 
brownies or cookies to send on 
road trips. The highlight of the 
year was our roadtrip to 
Stephenville, Texas to cheer on 
our Basketball team at the 
NAIA national tournament. 
Words can not describe the 
feeling of joy and pride we felt 
when our team made it to 
nationals! To all of NNC’s 
athletes you’re the greatest!!

Pep Squad members include: (Front to Back) Coach Cyndi Rogers; Co-Captain, Kris Dworschak; Erin Rhoads;

Squad members traveled with the men’s basketball 
team to give them additional support.

Kris Dworschak stands on top of the human pyramid 
during a half-time cheer.

104 Clubs



Gamma Nu Gamma is a 
ub which offers a Christian 
itlet for fellowship among 
male athletes at Northwest 
azarene College. Members of 
e varsity women’s volleyball, 
isketball, and track teams can 
in Gamma Nu Gamma.
Since varsity athletes get so 
tie time away from their 
asonal sports, the mission of 
e club is to provide some 
rm of fellowship for those

Gamma Nu Gamma
athletes. The added benefit of 
this club is that the women 
form a closer bond off the 
court, which flows back on to 
the court when they compete 
together.

Gamma Nu Gamma officers 
include; (Front to Back)
Brenda Naccarato, Kristin 
Smyth, Kristie Pickens, and 
Korri Kinney.

Pete Brumbaugh

Clubs 105



Action Against Hunger Ministry

Action Against Hunger’s mission this year was to make a better 
impact on the campus, community, and the world as a whole. To 
meet this objective, a myriad of tasks were planned.

On the campus, we helped the students become more aware of the 
food waste. We put fliers on tables and made bulletin boards to make 
students more conscious of what they waste. We helped Marriott by 
weighing the amount of food wasted during a typical meal. The 
results turned out positive.

In the world, we planned a trip to Los Angeles for a Spring Break 
Work and Witness trip. After many fund raisers and requests to 
local churches for help, we decided that the Los Angeles idea was 
too far and we wanted to make an impact a little closer to home. 
We then looked to Portland, Oregon, and made contact with local 
missions and churches to see if there were needs. The response was: 
“We have many needs, can you help?” We began making detailed 
plans for Portland and the Work and Witness trip was set in stone.

Our base was a non-denominational Oregon City church. For a 
week, we worked in two missions located in the Burnside subdivision 
of Portland, a men’s shelter and a women’s shelter. We painted, 
cleaned, painted, organized, cooked, painted and even hosted a picnic 
for the women at the park near the river.

We originally planned to experience shelter life by sleeping in the 
shelters, but we felt that it was not safe. The top floor of the women’s 
shelter was not owned by the shelter, and there were prostitutes and 
drug deals taking place. We ate most of our meals at the men’s

shelter and some at the other shelter. Don’t let anyone ever tell y 
that shelter food is terrible. We met a cook and he told us that 
was a graduate from the Master school of Cornery. He somehc 
lost everything he had and he ate at this shelter. Finally, he ask 
them if they needed an extra hand. He is one of the best cooks thei 
Portland has a good system for giving food to the shelters. T 
shelters have a right to all the food in grocery stores that have ps 
the expiration date for freshness. This system works very well. V 
saw basketfuls of food brought in every day.

In the community, we gave the rest of our remaining funds to t  
Mercy House. They needed funds to help keep the house lookii 
nice with paint and yardwork.

We fulfilled our objective for this year by impacting the campi 
the world, and the community. However, we do not have enouj 
support from NNC student body and will have to go inactive for 
year. Our club definitely took some blows during the forum at tl 
beginning of the year, and as a result, members of the club this ye 
who made a significant impact to the NNC campus will have to j 
silent for a year to get the bad effects of this incident behind i 
Our thanks to all who helped us and supported us. From: Ch< 
Traver, President Jim Fitts, Kimberly Fitts, Ross Kimbrough, Carr 
Crump, (not pictured) Julie Haskett.

by Ross Kimbrouj

106 Clubs



Business Club
The Business Club this year 

worked on many projects this 
year. Every year, on an annual 
basis, it is the Business Club’s job 
to publish the student directo­
ries. They knock on doors for ads, 
they search to make sure that 
they have every student’s ad­
dress, society and phone number. 
The club worked quickly, be­
cause they knew that students 
needed to have those phone num­
bers at their fingertips.

The Business Club did other 
activities such as bring in speak­
ers for the club members. They 
put together food baskets for the 
homeless and needy on Thanks­
giving day. They also had a big 
picnic at Professor Beth Schaf­
er’s home in which they hosted 
eighty business club members.

Business Club Officers are 
Carlos Antras, Steven Teske, 
M arc DeVries, and Professor 
Beth Schafer.

Ross Kimbrough

Student Home Economics Associaton
The purpose of SHEA is to de- 

:lop professional awareness and 
adership skill through involve- 
ent at the local college level as 
ell as in state and national 
eetings.
SHEA grew to a much larger 

■oup this year to become one of 
le largest groups on campus, 
hey held monthly meetings and 
anned fund-raisers and found 
ays to impact the community, 
hey completed a project for the 
>mmunity at a local homeless 
lelter. They held a Valentines 
ay party, spring picnic and the 
aditional Senior Recognition 
arty for all the graduates with 
ajors from the Home-Econom- 
s Division. Group members are: 
Front  to Back)  He i d i  
odd,Nicole Riggs,Stacy Ham- 
ton, Tricia Pelletier, Jackie 
:hober. Heather Hart, Pamela 
)hnson, Carla Smith, Angela 
tnitherman, Elaine Schimanski, 
aria Free, Professor Kate Hoh- 
ibrink. Professor Liz Murtland, 
tacy Clark, Dawn Scott, Jamie 
sifert, Tanya Crager. Clubs 107



Best Buddies:

Friendship is
The Best Buddies of America 

Club has found a new home on 
the campus of Northwest 
Nazarene College. Under the 
enthusiastic care of club 
president Carlos Antras, 
membership and activity has 
exponentialized. Antras 
emphasized the maturation 
process that many of the club’s 
members experienced this year. 
“It is taught me that each 
human being on earth has a 
special gift to offer: some know 
how to listen, some know how 
to talk, and some know how to 
play,” said Antras.

Best Buddies builds 
friendships with handicapped 
people in the community. Club 
members work one-on-one with

their goal
each exceptional child, who 
either have mental handicaps, 
or have physical handicaps, or 
are just lonely. For instance, 
David Malon took his special 
friend to many of the 
Crusader’s home basketball 
games.

In mid-April, Carlos Antras 
went to the national assembly 
for Best Buddies of America ii 
Washington, D.C. He came 
back inspired to establish a 
Best Buddies of Europe 
beginning in his native countn 
of Spain.
Club members included: 
Melanie Krumm, Susie Marar 
Maite Antras, David Malon, 
Shauna Rich, and Carlos 
Antras.

108 Clubs



Providence Outreach Ministry:

Lending a helpful hand
Providence Outreach 

Ministry is a club in which 
Indents have a chance to 
ninister with younger students 
urrently at the Hope House, 
'hey get involved with Bible 
tudies and play games with 
he children. The Hope House 
s a shelter that houses about 
ifty children and is located 
ast east of Nampa.

Every week a group of about 
hirty people went out to the 
fope house. Their mission is to 
iring the love of Christ in to 
he childrens lives who have 
een hurt by their parents, 
'wo-thirds of the children 
here have been emotionally,

physically, and sexually abused 
by their parents, many of 
which are Christians. This club 
felt it was important to try to 
show a positive outlook on 
Christ because many of them 
do not have positive images.

Providence Club members 
include: (Front to Back) Amy 
Dutt, Misty Lynn, Eric Richey, 
Mark Pierson, Roger Kramer, 
Heather Gentry, Suzanne 
Clark, Kevin Six, Jennifer 
Gray, Sherry Nies, Stephanie 
Wood, Travis Friberg, Jason 
Koglin, Jennifer Snyder, 
president James Thompson, 
Alison Moore, Emi Baca, and 
Lisa Cowan.

Clubs 109



This year the International 
Club did a lot of things. One of 
our highlights this year was the 
International Banquet. It con­
sisted with International stu­
dents from all over the Nampa 
area. Some of the international 
teachers also attended. The ban­
quet was a great success. We had 
international food, music and 
what more do you need, but in­
ternational students. 

Another thing we did was to 
have a International Chapel. 
Students shared testimonies and 
lead the other students in the au­
dience in songs of praises in our 
languages. What an unforgetta­
ble time that was! We hoped that 
we would be an example and a 

110 Clubs 

International Club 

great inspiration for students on 
campus. We attended a Home­
coming Banquet for the Alumni 
of NNC and spoke in churches 
and had parties. 

We had a good year and the 
International Club members have 
supported each other like broth­
ers and sisters. They will always 
be a great supporting club and a 
loving one. 

Club members are: (Front to 
Back) Susie Marar, Jacinta 
Meres, Enjoymina Maisar, Aya 
Windham, Emi Baca, president 
Christine Martinez, David Ma­
lan, Lyndon Shakespeare, Anita 
Wilson, Maite Antras, Carlos 
Antras, and Gayla Friberg. 



Ministry to Unwed Mothers: 

Sharing the love of God 
U nder the leadership of Ja­

nelle Bufford, Ministry to Unwed 
Mothers was an active, minister­
ing club this year. Every Tuesday 
members went to the Boise Sal­
vation Army booth and spent 
time with unwed teenagers. The 
club was also connected to Life­
line Ministries, whose mission 
statement is similar to MUM's. 

Through Lifeline, the club had 
several projects. The first was a 
Christmas bake sale, which raised 
money for further outreach. The 
second project involved staging a 
baby shower for other unwed 
mothers. "The baby shower was 
an emotional event for our club," 

stated Gretchin Erwin. "It really 
highlighted the goal of MUM." 

The club was also involved in 
other programs. One activity 
synthesized a craft sale, bake sale, 
and game time. Another pro­
gram promoted the goals of the 
club in card distribution 
throughout Nampa businesses for 
Crisis Pregnancy Center. 

1991-92 officer for Ministry 
to Unwed Mothers were: Janelle 
Bufford, president; Gretchin Er­
win and Marcy Dimick, booth 
coordinators; and Ela ine Schi­
manski, Lifeline coordinator. 

Gretchin Erwin 

Clubs 111 



Vance Kellogg, Brad Nelson, Todd Frye, Todd Kinsel, Steve Garwick, Brad 
Bergler, Rick Cave, Matt Barkley, Eric Lacy, and Darlene Brasch (Sponsor).

Todd Frye hits a hard volley as Todd Kinsel stands by for assistance.

Men’s Volleyball
Men’s Club Volleyball 
currently has 28 members with 
20 active, all-year members. 
They worked on their skills 
once or twice a week. They 
sponsored three tournaments at 
home. They traveled to two 
tournaments away including 
one at Walla Walla,

Washington.
These talented men hosted a 

fundraiser in the fall. They sold 
T-shirts at the state high school 
volleyball tournament.

The goals of this club are to 
provide a place for men to play 
volleyball at a competitive level 
with instruction in the 
fundamentals.

112 Clubs



!■

A Day in the
Gene, the average freshman, 

mkes up on an average day at 
'ibout 7:40 a.m. Needless to say. 
Gene makes it to his 7:45 music 
and art class about five minutes 
late. Somehow Gene is miracu­
lously alert for about the first fif­
teen minutes of lecture, but soon 
ike will fall asleep to a melodious 
,overture by Smetana. The next 
Ithing Gene is aware of is a sharp 
Jab in his rib by his neighbor Pat.
 ̂ “You better wake up bud, un­
less you want to be publicly hu­
miliated like the poor putz in the 
back row was last week.” 

“Thanks man, and uh, can I 
get your notes after class?” was 
Gene’s reply.
I So Gene fought off the urge to 
climb under the chairs and dream 
icollege life away.

At 9:00 a.m.. Gene makes his 
way to Bib. Lit. (Gene’s absolute 
'most favorite class.) -not- 

At 10:05, Gene makes the 
m̂ighty long trek to College 

iChurch to meet up with his 
friends in the balcony. Gene prays 
that chapel will be interesting so 

iashe won’t be forced to sleep un-

of a Freshman
der the pews, (as is his ritual).

During the first half of chapel. 
Gene scams on the girls who sit 
two pews in front of him. During 
the last half of chapel. Gene re­
members that he has an assign­
ment due for environmental sci­
ence. So in a state of panic. Gene 
finds Pat hoping to copy his an­
swers.

Good oT Pat.
At 11:05, Gene goes to envi­

ronmental science with his as­
signment confidently in hand, 
ready to turn in. (This is Gene’s 
second most favorite class.) -Cha, 
as if.-

12:10, Gene is very glad to be 
out of class and going to lunch. 
You see. Gene missed breakfast, 
so he is very hungry. Once Gene 
is in line however, he loses his 
appetite, because everything on 
the menu is something with gra­
vy on top.

Gene zig zags his way through 
the lunch crowd and back to pour 
himself a bowl of crunch berries. 
Then he sets his tray down at his 
table and departs to retrieve some 
milk, only to find that upon his

Life
return someone has dumped salt 
all over his tray. Probably Pat.

Good ol’ Pat.
At around 12:45 p.m.. Gene’s 

academic portion of the day is 
completed. So Gene heads to the 
game room to shoot some pool 
with Pat, and of course. Gene 
wins.

1:30 p.m.. Gene goes home and 
sleeps until dinner.

5:30 p.m.. For dinner Gene has 
the same thing he had for lunch.

6:15 p.m.. Gene shoots some 
more pool, and he wins again.

7:00 p.m.. Gene goes to the 
gym and drops the bar bell on his 
foot.

9:00-11:00, Gene tries to copy 
Pat’s notes, and get some other 
studying done.

Good oT Pat.
11:00-2:00 a.m.. Gene does 

that male covalent bonding stuff.
Good ol’ Pat.
2 :1 5 -1 0 :3 0  a .m .,

zzzzzzzzzzzzzzz

Sherry Bothum



1

Julianne Alger 
Amy Anderson 
Gary Anderson 

Karen Anderson

k'

John Andrew 
Maite Antrgs

' 1Ambre Bader ' 
Eric Bauerle

Rushelle Baxley 
Cheryl Beebe 
Mark Berger 

Heidi Bless

9

Sherry Bothuffl

Heidi Bowes '

Kristi Brackett 
Vance Bradshaw 
Amy Braudrick ' 

Rick Brooks



Julie Bunch 
Manuel Burciaga 
Brian Butkus 
Jeanette Cass

Cara Chalmers

Jana Chase

Danielle Childs 
Brenda Clemmer 
Larissa Coblentz 
Lori Colby

William Corbett

Amy Crafts

Cheri Dailey 
Kristen Dalton 
Sarah DeBoard 
Christopher Pinter



Darla Doane 
Becky Doerkson 
Angela Duncan

John Duncan 
Skye Duncan

Ariella Durbin 
Scott Durbin

Amy Dutt 
Ted Ellis 

Rodney Emery

Emily Estabrook 
Steven Fairbanks

Kathryn Reynolds talks about bad dating 
experiences during the “Winter Time 

Blues.”

Jeffrey Faris 
Tawnya Friberg 

Travis Friberg

116 Freshman



Janet Fulton 
Heather Gentry 
Charles Gibson

Before the last, big game, ASNNC 
provided the excitment for the crowd with a 
Tailgate Party to wet their appetite.

Sarah Golladay 
Stephanie Green

Shelly Griffin 
Jerry Hampton 
Jeremy Hansen

John Hawker 
Kristina Hedstrom

Jenifer Hart 
Christine Havens

Barb Henkins 
Matthew Henning 
Jenny Hicks



Marcy Adams poses with Kristen Dalton, the Freshman Princess for Homecoming.
I

Michele Kimball 
Dale King 
Peter Kirk

118 Freshman



Chris Rodes gives all he can to outshow Rosco Brad Renschler tears up the tickets for the Freshmen as they participate in the first big
Williamson at the A1 Denson concert. concert of the year.

Freshmen 119



March of Dimes
February’s main event

Every February, students are 
reminded of the annual 
tradition of NNC. NNC 
sponsors a child and we search 
deep in our pockets and give to 
help youngsters that are in 
need.

The March of Dimes 
fundraisers are activities that 
Ed Castledine uses to create a 
fun way to raise all the money 
needed. This year, students 
reached an all-time NNC goal. 
The total amount that was 
raised for the March of Dimes 
was $1621.77, surpassing our 
goal.

Activities are planned 
throughout the month of 
February for students to 
participate in. The most 
memorable event is the annual

SnoBall Tournament. Even 
though snow has not fallen 
during this event for who 
knows how many years, 
students enjoyed feeling around 
in the fog for the high-flying 
softballs.

For two weeks in February, 
the wing (dorm) competition 
takes place, wings raise money 
to compete with other wings for 
the big prize. There is also the 
half-time plane toss at a men’s 
basketball game and the 
ASNNC movie night. New to 
the annual extravaganza was 
the sportscard show.

NNC students truly 
expressed their compassion to 
the March of Dimes this year 
and should be congratulated for 
their great efforts.

Jenny Hicks and Larissa Coblentz, two obnoxious freshmen, pose for this formal 
candid.



forget the Fresheree favorite “Dead Doggies.’

Freshmen 121



Trinity Matthews 
Michael McCoy 

Kathryn McDonald

(LeftjKristen Dalton and Brenda Clemmer 
have a joyous time making their room nice.

Elizabeth McDonough 
Julie Mills

Jamilyn Mittelstadt 
Ray Morris 

Shannon Morron

Michael Mortimer 
Nicole Mowery

Brian Murphy 
Cheri Nelson

Randall Nutting 
Janet Odom 

Douglas Oleson



Cindy Olson 
Wendy Olson 
Travis Parkin

Mark Patton 
Julia Payne

Echo Payton 
Sarah Pemberton

Nancy Pence 
Heather Peterson 
Cory Porch

Amber Power 
Scott Price

(RightjThe newly elected Freshmen Council 
takes time from the heavy business o f politics 
to take this candid.

Carl Printz 
Kristin Puckett 
Claudia Quintanilla



Echo Payton, Stacy Daniels, Heather Gentry, Cheri Nelson, and Paula Wiebe show us how to be a true “NNC Bleacher Creature .

124 Freshmen



Lyndon Shakespeare 
Tori Shaw 
Shauna Skagerburg

Chantel Cox takes the mike and sings her heart out during the “Win­
ter Term Blues”.

Wendy Olson, Becky Doerkson, and Rush Baxley skate around the 
rink, with finger in hand, at Roller Magic.

Catherine 
, Stokesberry
' Noah Sutherland

Beth Swanson

Debra Skipworth 
Mary Sprague 
Susan Stuart

Freshmen 125



\
Stephen Swanson

Christa Swartz

I

V

Elvis Presley, Michael 
Tauvell, sing “Hound Dog” 
to the roaring crowd.

I

126 Freshmen



Freshmen 127



Freshman Class Officers:
Bringing to a new classy style

The freshmen class is always 
a bit shy at first when they 
meet their first college weeks, 
but this class took a hold of the 
ropes and managed to stay up 
with the rest of the classes.

To start the year off, the 
sophomore class helped the 
freshmen get involved and to 
show them that college was 
fun. Under their guiding hand, 
Fresheree gave the freshmen a 
chance to expand themselves 
and loosen them up.

Soon enough, freshmen class 
officer elections came and the

bravest and most insane 
freshmen signed up to represent 
their class. Following sign-ups, 
classes woke up to a blanket of 
posters covering the campus, 
(showing the aggressive side of 
this freshmen species).

Out of these elections, we 
saw a variety of talented 
freshmen receive the spotlight. 
Starting from the senators to 
the president, the tight senate 
race produced three fine 
senators: Dave McEwen, Jami 
Mittelstaedt, and Carlan 
Westbrook. Christa Swartz

took quickly to the position of 
class Chaplain. Jenny Hicks 
started saving money for the 
class as Treasurer. Kristen 
Dalton wrote the records as 
secretary. President Sherry 
Bothum and Vice President 
Lyndon Shakespeare worked 
together to create a unified 
class.

In the above photo, officers 
are: Lyndon, Jami, Carlan, 
Kristen, Jenny, Christa, Sherry 
and Dave.

128 Freshmen



A Day . . .
in the life of a Sophomore

Oh my word, what time is it? 
What day is it? Am I late? Did 

y l miss an exam?
6:30am: Whew. It’s Wednes­

day. No exam. I’m not late. Ok 
... Oh no. Why am I wide awake 
an hour before the alarm?

6:35am: Brother. I’m exhaust­
ed, but I can’t even shut my eyes. 

I Oh well. At least I ’ll be alert 
when the alarm goes off. 
it 6:55am: Bed sure is comfy. 
Wonder why I can’t wake up like 
;his every morning? I gotta start 
getting more sleep. And that 
means I can’t stay in Lisa’s room 
intil two.

7:30am: The radio wakes me 
torn a sound sleep. I hit snooze.

7:55am: Whoever invented 
inooze was evil. I roll out of my 
led (which begs me not to go) 
ind do a quick shuffle down the 
lall, towel in hand.

8:07am: Finally, a shower’s 
ree.

8:20am: All of my clothes that 
lon’t need to be washed need to 
be ironed as a result of my 

I rammed-to-capacity closet.
8:45am: Out the door wearing 

; md of clean sweats, minimum

makeup and a damp ponytail.
8:48am: Did I leave my keys 

in my room? Into Saga, oops, 
Marriot, I go. Ya know, I should 
start eating better. Fruit for 
breakfast. Hmm. Salad bar has 
melon and applesauce. OK, I’ll 
start tomorrow. Today, Biscuits 
and Gravy! Yummy! Sure, it’s the 
third morning in a row I’ve had 
them, but I’ll do some aerobics 
this afternoon.

9:00am: Sit down exactly on 
time in Lodahl’s Survey class. Let 
the day begin!

9:15am: Please, let the day 
end! Notes, notes, what does this 
guy expect us to write down, an­
yway? Is this stuff about the 
Sabbath going to be on the test?

10:10am: Yikes! I have a 
chapter quiz at 11:00. Better skip 
chapel. No, can’t do that, I need 
chapel credits.

10:15am: Oh well. I can be 
reverent and still study Ethics, 
right. Lord?

12:15pm: Wow, what a long 
class. I’m starved. I shouldn’t be. 
I had a huge breakfast. Walk 
through the line, run the bar code 
through. Better just have a salad

today. Whoops! Monte Cristo 
sandwiches today! Can’t miss out 
on those. I’ll have salad tomor­
row.

1:00pm: OK! This afternoon. 
I’m going to accomplish some­
thin! I need to: study for a test, 
do my laundry, write grandma, 
read three assignments, work out, 
and balance my checkbook. Back 
to Culver, feet!

1:05pm: Well, maybe I’ll stop 
into Kelly’s room first.

2:45pm: I cannot believe what 
she just told me! I just have to 
tell Christy . . .

3:15pm: Christy needs some­
body to go to the mall with her

5:00pm: My day is made! I’ve 
got a date for Friday! M c­
Donald’s and a movie at Karch- 
er. Isn’t that original? Oh, well, 
with a cute guy, who cares? Oh 
my word, I’ve got just enough 
time to read one assignment be­
fore dinner. Thank goodness the 
week’s half over!

By Erin Schmelzenbach



l~-1· 1 .. · '\ 
'1 > ' " ,· 

, .!.;, 
'. 'Ii'') .. !;,•'.,.JJ I 

': 'Ii" \' f,j I 
I •. } /,.,liJJ I 

Heidi Ackley 
Marcy Adams 
Renee Anderson 
Carlos Antras 

S tephanie Arland 
Emi Baca 

Brad Bailie 
Nata lie Ba rrett 

Lisa Belzer 
Brenda Bentley 
Brenda Bergdoll 
Amy Besherse 

Todd Binford 

Lee Bottemiller 

Kelly Bower 
Eric Boyum 
Robert Brindle 
Janell Brown 



Matt Brown 
Naomi Brown 

Brian Bufford 
Stacy Campbell 

Chris Carpenter 
Lori Carpenter 

Jolene Cartwright 
Tami Cashell 

Jason Chase 
Lisa Cowan 

Emily Cox 

Tricia Crabtree 

Paige Crafton 

• ... 



Dorothy 
Day 

Stacy Daniels 

Kathi Donivan 

G retchin Erwin was one of those poor 
college students who had to pull a lot of 
strings to get to NNC. 

132 Sophomores 

Melissa Crow 

Todd Durbin 

Tiffany Crill 

Carrie Crump 

Brian Early 

J aneen Erdma n 

Ted Daniels 

Ra ndy Draper 

Maria 
Dilulo 



Jennifer 
Gray 

Ann French 

Ta nisia Ha ines 

Oh yes!! Don' t forget the notorious 
pra nksters of Culver's 1st West. 

Treven Farrow 

Liz Ha lley 

Gretchin Erwin 

Melinda Fitch 

S tacey Hamilton 

John Ha nna 

T roy Gra nt 

Tracyee Ha kala 

Holly 
Hagood 

Sophomores 133 



Amy 
Heritage 

134 Sophomores 

Heather Hart Julie Haskett 

Bart Hatler Jason Heisey 

Emily Cox, Brenda Bentley, Wendy Reed, and Janell Brown take time to shoot this best friends group 
photo. 

Josh Hight Tonya Hilbert 

Heather Holliman Julie Howard 

Tammy 
Hewitt 



Wendy 
Huntington 

Kevin Huisman Derek Huit 

Adam Humphreys Brian Hunt 

John Nordstrom and Lisa VanSchyndel have a "Study" session during the Culver Open House. 

Toby Johnson Ronnie Joiner 

Pamela Jones Judi Kellner 

Greg 
!oder 

Sophomores 135 



Partyin’, Playin’,
Freshman/Sophomore Retreat

Christy Wellington, Erin Schmelzenbach, and Dave McEwen dress up for the 
Culver Halloween party.

On May first and second of the 
1991-92 school year, fifty-four 
students and six sponsors board­
ed a bus to the first ever Soph- 
omore/Freshman Retreat. The 
retreat was held at Camp Ida- 
Haven in McCall Idaho. This re­
treat was mainly the idea of 
Sophomore class president Marc 
Otto, who, along with the Soph­
omore class council, sponsored 
the event. Many hours were 
spent in the planning of the re­
treat by the council, and in the 
end they came up with a theme 
and a name for the retreat.

The name given to the retreat 
was “ The Twenty-Eight Hour 
Escape” . These two days were 
meant to be a weekend of spiri­

tual renewal for the underclass 
men to share together.

Guest speaker for the weekenc 
was Jerry Kester (Youth Pasto: 
at Nampa First Church). Jern 
spent time speaking about re 
newal and much time was spen 
in small groups. In the smal 
groups there was time for prayei 
and sharing among the group 
members.

The retreat was a good chanc( 
for the sophomores and freshmer 
to get to know one another in ar 
atmosphere outside of school 
With the success of the retreat 
comes the potential of it becom­
ing a tradition here at NNC.

Tracyee Hakala

Tami Cashed and Paige Crafton do a fast splurge on ice cream

136 Sophomores



ind Havin’ Fun

chocolate, often forgetting that they are chewing their spoon.

Matt McCaslin, Tiffany Crill, Mark Pierson, and Angela Plies squeeeeeze for 
a group photo.

Sophomores 137



Staci 
Knobel 

Rob 
Lawler 

138 Sophomores 

Ross 
Kimbrough 

Jason 
Koglin 

Stephanie 
Kinman 

Eric 
Lacy 

Charles 
Kinzler 

Marc Otto, Mike Robbins, Brian Skeen, and Kipp McKenzie have a "guy's night out on the town". 

Holly 
Manley 

Dwa n 
Lawson 

Susie 
Marar 

T heron 
League 

Matt 
McCaslin 

Glenn 
Lacy 

Mark 
LeBaron 



Eric 
McGrath 

Brenda 
Nacca ra to 

Josh 
McConnell 

Kipp 
McKenzie 

Pamela 
McCorkle 

J acinta 
Meres 

Debbie 
McEwen 

Sophmore Princess Paige Crafton decides to take a break after a hard day's work, or did she have a choice? 

Kevin 
Pearl 

John 
Nordstrom 

Brad 
Pederson 

Joel 
Nye 

Kristie 
Pickens 

Alison 
Moore 

Marc 
Otto 

Sophomores 139 



Michele 
Reed 

Sylvia Quintanilla 

Dave Reynolds 

Erica Jones shows off th e bumper 
sticker she just bought for her . . .. uh, 
uh, vehicle. 

140 Sophomores 

Angie Poteet 

Eric Richey 

Ryan Pitts 

Matthew Quick 

Mike Robbins 

Amber Ross 

Christin Quissell 

Shauna Rich 

Wendy 
Reed 



Kamron Sams

Doug Schwin

Brian Skeen

Christin Quissel writes a paper, “The 
benefits of a good nights rest” , for Health 
........Okay, maybe not.

Kevin
Six

Sophomores 141



David 
Tisda le 

J oe 
Va lles 

142 Sophomores 

Nathan Sutherland Brenda Swan 

Christine Talmadge Lori Tidd 

"What a Surprise!" Thirty people greet Debbie McEwen for the first surprise party of her life. 

Linda 
Wa lton 

Becky 
Warren 

Ja y 
Turnbow 

Kurt 
Wa llin 

Christine 
Wellington 



Josh 
Wheeler 

Danielle 
Willcuts 

Aaron 
Willson 

Aya 
Windham 

Dave Reynolds describes the sound level at Fresheree. " Wha t?!", " It's not loudl" 

Chris 
Wilhite 

Steve 
Willcuts 

Dave 
Wilson 

Becky 
Wood 

Sophomores 143 



I
!
i

Sophomore Class Council:
Create memorable year

The Sophomore Class 
Council probably has the 
toughest job in comparison with 
the other councils. It has to 
prepare activities for both the 
freshman and the Sophomores 
during the beginning of the 
school year.

This council hosted the 
freshman “get-to-know-each- 
other” party during the first 
week of school. Also, the 
annual “Fresheree” is produced 
by the Sophomore Council.
Both of these special events

took off as smooth as a whistle 
and freshman were getting to 
know their fellow classmates 
well. The council was chosen 
for the freshman and the 
Sophomore Council began to 
concentrate on their class. A 
class party was planned and 
hosted by the council. Games 
and refreshments were served. 
Students enjoyed Outburst and 
Pictionary.

The big activity planned by 
the council was the 
Sophomore/Freshman Retreat.

This great twenty-four hour 
escape took place up near 
McCall.

The final event for the 
sophomores and the rest of the 
student body, was the End-of- 
School Blast at Duck Park.

Members of the Sophomore 
Class Council include: (Front 
to Back) Tracyee Hakala, 
Robert Brindle, Brian Skeen, 
Carlos Antras, Marc Otto, 
Kevin Six, Jason Koglin, (not 
pictured)^ Linda Walton.

144 Sophomores



In the life of a Junior.
6:45am: I hear my alarm, 

but I don’t. My eyelids are 
soooooo heavy. Fighting them is 
so unnatural. Getting up this 
early is unnatural. Irrational.

7:00am: Did I fall asleep 
again? Crud. Haul out of bed, 
haul to the shower, haul as fast 
as a brain in low gear can haul.

7:35am: Okay! Feeling 
better. Alive. Makeup on. Hair 
dried. Crud. Better get to class. 
jGrab a Poptart from the ol‘ 
munchies drawer.

7:41am: Walkin' to class.
You know, I thought becoming 
an upper-classman would 
(automatically mean that I 
would have it all together. 
Organized. Efficient. Cool and 
collected. Wrong.

7:42am: There’s Kevin.

What a great-looking guy! Of 
course, looks aren’t the 
important thing: he’s also 
intelligent and a faithful 
Christian and capable of 
sensitive conversation. He’d 
probably make a very good 
husband
M y Word!! I can’t believe I’m 
thinking this stuff! I’ve never 
even talked to him!

7:46am: What do ya know? 
I’m kind of on time. There’s 
Julie! Are you and Jack getting 
serious? Did you hear about 
Marcy’s wedding?

9:00am: This is the last 
general requirement class I 
have to take! After that it’s 
nothing but Ed classes, Ed 
classes, Ed, Ed . . .

9:30am: Crusader choir.

Report to do. Then . . .  Veg 
time! I wonder if Amber’s 
doing anything. Maybe she and 
Allen could set me up with 
John and we could all catch a
movie.

9:54am: I forgot: I have no 
money.

10:10am: Chapel. Fred 
Fullerton sure was a great guy. 
Remember how Fred uses to 
. . .  good grief! I sound old!

10:20am: I wonder if John 
would pay my way. I haven’t 
been on that kind of date since
. . . wow . . .

11:30am: Actually, John 
manages his finances very well. 
He’d probably make a good 
husbandOog.

Erin Schmelzenbach

■ J
Juniors 145



David Alexander 
John Andrew 
Yvonne Baker 
Denise Barber 

Deborah Barker 
Jennifer Barnhardt 

Juli Barton 
Jorene Batali 

Mildred Bena le 
John Benshoof 
Lane Bottemiller 
J ay Bower 

Zane Bowerman 

T ami Bradshaw 

Jenni fer Brady 
Ta mmy Breshea rs 
Nicole Butcher 
Kristi Calman 



Daveen Childs 
Chad Christensen 

S uzanne Clark 
Regan Coordes 

Tami Cope 

Travis Cossel 

Jennifer Cox 
Jennie Cruce 

Trishia Cummings 

Darin Davis 

Aundrea Donaldson 

The Once-In-A-While 
Ja mes Duckworth 

The Everyday 
Ja mes Duckworth 

Rosie Dunn 
Tasha Dunn 

,·~~ 

' .. 
~ , , 

_It 
! 

0 s 
k 



Sweetheart couples, Debbie Barker and Jay Turnbow, LeAnn Manwell and Dewey Alger, Tami Cope and Pete Brumbaugh enjoy an enchanting evening at Valentine 
Banquet ‘92.

Angela Evans 
Brent Fladmo 

Traci Fluetsch

Neil Fox 
Cory Fremont

148 Juniors



Edith Friberg 
Gayla Friberg 
Nancy Fry

Trent Fulcher 
Pamela Gerdes

After being handcuffed and shaving creamed, Lane Bottemiller se­
riously begins to think about changing his birthday to a summer month.

Tim Gerdes 
Michele Gomen

Amy Graham 
Gilbert Harris 
Laura Hartle

Juniors 149



Friends forever are Amy Graham, Karina Wolf, and Heidi Watson. Jamie Staudinger and Lynette Kugler try their hand at making delicious delicacies.

Kevin Jackson

Susie James

Marina Joiner

150 Juniors



Beth Kennard, having been unable to get comfortable on the campus mattresses, decides that the luxurious feel of the cement benches is much better.

Juniors 151



Junior/Senior Retreat
Escape to Bend, Oregon

Foreigners we couldn’t resist capturing on film.

“is truly the glittering jewel of 
central Oregon. The company 
and night-life were exquisite.”

This retreat was mainly a 
time to relax and be with 
friends. Lyn Kugler remarked, 
“I had a really great time and 
met a few new people.” It was 
a really laid back weekend 
around beautiful surroundings. 
They slept in the Bend 
Riverside Hotel and did some 
of the activities, such as 
volleyball and basketball, at 
Bend Nazarene Church.

Tim Morgan sums it up best. 
“The entertainment (Erik 
Nelson) was just the best.

Ross Kimbrougl

While some of us are stuck in Idaho, others are touring England.

On the weekend of May 1-3, 
the campus was silent, no 
homework was being worked 
on, and no pungent odors were 
flowing through the air for the 
thirty-seven people and four 
sponsors who escaped to the 
community of Bend, Oregon.

Retreaters were mountain­
biking, playing tennis, 
swimming in the indoor pool, 
soaking in the hot tub, putting 
mini-golf, go-carting, playing 
volleyball, and shooting 
basketball. After participating 
in all these activities, retreaters 
still had a chance to enjoy 
Sunday morning brunch and a 
short devotional.

Erik Nelson said that Bend

152 Juniors



Suzanne Ogstad and her fionse enjoy the Oregon coast.

Juniors 153



{Top to Bottom) Daveen Childs, Heidi Watson, Amy Graham, Todd Shape, Erik 
Nelson, Ray Bindley, and Brad Nelson at ASNNC Bowling Night.

Amy Martin 
Jerrilene Maxton 
Jodi McCune

Trace McCune 
Erin Miles

154 Juniors



Jamie Staudinger relaxes and relieves her stress with a good novel. Kathy Roemhildt and Trishia Cummings demonstrate the
latest “Curling Iron/ToothBrush” routine.

Tricia Pelletier 
Mark Pierson 
Angela Plies

Nancy Potter 
Lynnetta Price

Juniors 155



156 Juniors 

Michael 
Reimer 

Da niel 
Rust 

Lisa 
Raybourn 

Vernon 
Riehle 

Kristi 
Quinta na 

Julie 
Remy 

' ... ·.;.1··· '. · . ,· . 't . ;.·" : 
' \, - .-

;~ -~ 

S heri 
Sanford 

Jill 
Reimer 

Deborah 
Riley 

Traci 
R ickman 

Elaine 
Schimanski 



Bret 
Skagerburg 

; .•.. ·.-: 
~-

. \ \ . ~--~ 
; : 

Geoff 
Stands 

Donald 
Shaw 

Ed 
Snyder 

Bradley 
Shaw 

Shon 
Smith 

Joa nne 
Stephens 

Jamie 
Siefe rt 

S tacie 
Soderling 

Jenifer 
Snyder 

Grant 
Stephens 

Juniors 157 



Heidi Todd

Cindy Transmeier Chad Traver

Paul Tucker

Andrew Waltner

Heidi Watson

158 Juniors

Todd Thompson

Lisa VanSchynde



Wendy White 

Cheri Wood 

-------- ------ -------------

J effrey West 

'
-} 

i 
< ,, 

'· 
~-. 

r-z~f J,:_ ~· I 
'"'"'Ir' . \\ \ t 

•• -- ·. ; • , 1 . ...... . _ ,~ . .. ~ 
' ,,, ' : •.-. . rl:.. ..~., 

-._. ' =' ~ 

Jamie Wilks 

Lori Workman 

Helene Weston 

Chad Wilks 

Ka rina Wolf 

Melodie Worthington 

Eric Wheeler 

Sharleen Wikoff 

Sa ndra Willison 

' 
' 

' 
fl . ' ~-;;- --·· 

Michael Wood 

G rant Zweigle 

Juniors 159 



Junior Class Council:
Changes traditional year

The Junior Class Council 
created a spirit of changes this 
year. This year, instead of the 
usual Junior Class fun house, 
the council chose to produce a 
Alfred Hitchcock movie night. 
They thought that the 
traditional haunted house was 
not getting enough support 
from the student body, and it 
had a tendency to drag councils 
deeper into debt. The 
Hitchcock movie night turned 
out to be a hit and students 
enjoyed “Rebecca.”

The Junior Class also 
sponsored the Junior Class 
Play. This year’s play was the 
female version of “The Odd 
Couple”, directed by Lane 
Bottemiller. Although most 
students do not remember the 
play, being that the men’s 
basketball playoffs took place 
at roughly the same time, the 
crowds enjoyed the comedy and 
laughs.

The Junior/Senior Retreat 
was the final big activity for 
the Junior Class, ending the

year with a big bang. All in  ̂
the Junior Class Council 
provided great entertainment 
and comedy for this special 
year of changes.

Members of the Junior Cla? 
Council include: (Front to 
Back) Darlene Brasch 
(Advisor), Suzanne Clark, 
Heidi Watson, Jennie Cruce. 
Cari Mitzman, Gayla Friberg. 
Trishia Cummings, Advisors 
Bob and Merilyn Thompson.

160 Juniors



A Day . . .
In The Life Of A Senior

6:30am Alarm goes off; I hit the 
snooze bar, and go back to sleep (kin- 
da).

6:39 Alarm goes off again; I hit the 
snooze bar a second time, lay in bed 
straining to stay awake, but still lack­
ing the energy to throw off the covers.

7:15 Whoa! It’s now or never! I jump 
out of bed, get tangled in the covers 
that I forgot to throw off, fall heavily 
to the floor, waking my roommates 
and the people in the room below. Go 
through my morning routine. Cut my 
face shaving, cover the cuts with toilet 
paper.

7:30 Throw my clothes on, regard­
less of fashion sense, grab my books 
and head out the door.

7:38 Forget Saga -oops- Marriott 
card, open the door again, and grab 
my card.

7:42 Run to Marriott, slide my card 
through the handy-dandy laser scan­
ner, grab some napkins and dash to 
the front line. Grab a poppyseed muf­
fin, wrap it in a napkin, suck down 
two glasses of OJ, deposit glasses on 
conveyor belt, out the door, grab my

books, and off to class I go.
7:46 Whew! In class on time (well, 

almost). Nobody minds, though. The 
profs are used to my tardiness by now.

7:48 After a little small-talk from 
the prof, I am surprised with a pop 
quiz! Oh, happy day. After the quiz, 
the girl I am currently interested in 
turns around and laughs at me! I re­
alize eventually that she is laughing 
because—horror of horrors—I forgot 
to take off those nasty toilet paper 
wads.

7:49-8:55 I hit the snooze bar in 
my brain while the professor monot­
onously lectures about the benefits of 
paying attention in class. By the way, 
I put “C” for all the answers on the 
pop quiz . . .  It was an essay test.

12:09pm I mentally awaken with 
the keyword, “LUNCHTIME!” I look 
around and realize that I am in the 
same room, but the wrong class. The 
Rip Van Winkle Syndrome.

12:45 While chatting with friends 
at lunch, I get up and prepare to leave 
and realize what a good food service 
we have in SAGA. NOT!



Melody Ackley 
English 

Anchorage, AK

Rex Allen 
Elementary Education 

Marsing,ID

Kenneth Becker 
Recreation 

Hillsboro, OR

Kent Berggren 
Psychology 

Edmonds, WA

Kevin Berggren 
Engineering Physics 

Edmonds, WA

Bradley Bergler 
Engineering Physics 

Portland, OR

Keith Besherse Debora Bishop
Computer Info. Systems Bus. Adm./Accounting 

Othello, WA Nampa, ID

A Day . . .
The Saga Continues

12:47 Go back to my 
dorm room, pull all the 
shades, and prepare for 
Days o f  Our Lives!

1:22 I don’t believe it! 
Jack and Jennifer got back 
together!! Jack is such a 
loser—Jennifer would be 
better off with a real man, 
like myself!

1:44 NO WAY! Bo is dy­
ing! Dude.

1:59 After this recent 
discovery, I decide to cheer 
myself up with a good game 
of Super Mario Brothers.

2:13 Dibbidibbidobbit- 
badangbadangbadang . . .

2:35 The dragon stepped 
on me. Gotta go to work an­
yway. Oh Joy. Off to Al­
bertsons. What a stigma: 
my school’s chief rivals are 
now named after my work­
place!

3:00 This is a first! I got

someplace ON TIME! Pi 
on a checker apron, an 
head to work at the regi< 
ter.

3:32 BEEP! “One-Fortj 
Five.” BEEP! “Two-Thii 
ty-Nine.”
6:00 “ . . .  Will that be a 
ma’am?” Sweet! It’s tim 
to go home. I’m too sexy fc 
this job, too sexy for thi 
apron.

6:45 I think I had som< 
thing with meat and pots 
toes in it at SAGA. One 
again, I reconsider the va 
ue of being on the mealplai

6:46 Time for some quic 
decisions. The Simpson 
come on in fourteen mir 
utes. Tha t’s not enoug 
time to do any "quality 
homework . .. So . .. the 
means . . . i t ’s time fo  
some AIR  HOCKEY!!!

I

’92929292929292929292929292
162 Seniors



Michelle Bognar 
Jpch/Hearing Pathology 

Everett, WA

Wendy Bond 
Music (General) 
Wenatchee, WA

Kyle Borger KelliJo Bresnahan
Pre-Seminary (Relig. Ed.) Individualized Major 

Dacono, CO Nampa, ID

a Hatmaker appears in a fashion show in which she shows her latest 
le in Window Curtains.

Cindy Bressler 
Business Administration 

Everett, WA

Jennifer Lee Brock 
Elementary Education 

Nampa, ID

Heidi Brough Bernard Bufford III
Speech-Communication Janelle Bufford

Yakima, WA Social Work/English Ed.
Nampa, ID

92929292929292929292929292
Seniors 163



Terry Buster 
Religion 

Nampa, ID

Kathy Camp 
English 

San Jose, CA

Kenneth Campbell 
Pre-Seminary (Pastoral 

Min)
Phoenix, AZ

Rick Cave 
Special Mnstr.(Relig. 

Educ) 
Ashland, OR

Sandi Chandler Camille Clark
Social Science (Pol.Sci.) Biological Science

Elgin, OR Mountain Elome, ID

Michael Clemens 
Physics 

Eagle River, AK

Tammy Close 
Spch/Hearing Patholog> 

Kuna, ID

Julie Cobler 
Elementary Education 

Star, ID

Mike Cronrath 
History-Education 
Harrington, WA

Don Curtis 
Business Administration 

Post Falls, ID

Christa Daniels 
Psychology 

Edmonds, WA

’92929292929292929292929292
164 Seniors



Lisa Daniels Stacy Davis
Elementary Education Accounting (Einancial)

Tualatin. OR Otis, OR

Mark De Pew Marc De Vries
Elementary Education Business Administration 

Nampa, ID Baker, OR

Diana Dice 
Biological Science 

Nampa, ID

Michelle Doud 
Elementary Education 

Medford, OR

Jon Drahn 
Art (Graphics) 

Nampa, ID

Jeff Dutton 
Elementary Education 

Carson, WA

Jay Edgbert 
Special Mnstr.fComp. 

Min) 
Olympia, WA

Robyn Ellis 
Psychology 

Bothell, WA

Steve Emerson Dana Erdman
Business Administration Art-Education

Pomeroy, WA Meridian, OR

92929292929292929292929292
Seniors 165



Kamela Evans Marianne Faulks
Biological Science Elementary Education

Twin Falls, ID Parma, ID

Todd Ferguson 
History 

Richland, WA

John Fillmore 
English 

Caldwell, ID

Kimberly Fitts 
Social Work 
Nampa, ID

Karla Free 
Home Economics-Educ. 

Benton City, WA

A Day . . .

Samuel Fowler 
Social Science 
Redmond, WA

Tawna Frizzell 
Elementary Education 

Nampa, ID

The Saga
6:59 Finally, something 

that motivates me to he 
there earlier than I need to 
be. The Simpsons: some 
call it animation, I call it 
quality programming.

7:30 (Sigh) I always feel 
better after watching those 
Simpsons. Homer is such 
the role model.

7:31 OK, time for home­
work, What?! Did someone 
say “pizza”?

8:36 OK, time for home­
work. (Phone rings) It’s that 
girl that laughed at me, 
asking me about the home­
work for the class. We joke 
about the pop quiz. I’m 
starting to become more and 
more convinced that she re­
ally thinks I am an idiot.

10:58 OK, tim e for 
homework. This time I’m 
serious. Do some jumping 
jacks to get the old blood

Continues
flowin’!

11:16 Gasp! Gasp! Gasj 
I am so out of shape! I 
better sit and relax. I net 
to get my concentratio 
back. Time for a quic 
gam e o f Super M ari 
Brothers!

12:30am Dibbidibbidol 
bittbadangbadangbadanj

1:04 OK, time for hom< 
work! Hey, I’m getting goo 
at this procrastinatio  
game! Well, better get soni 
sleep. You never know whe 
professors will hit you wit 
a pop quiz. Gotta be mer 
tally alert. (Yawn)

1:15 Cozy under the coi 
ers . . .  but I’m afraid to g 
to sleep, because I kee 
having recurring nightmat 
that I’m going to gradual 
without finding a wife. Z
z-zz-z-z.

’92929292929292929292929292
166 Seniors



Todd Frye 
Psychology 
Olathe, KS

Shell! Fulcher 
Biological Science 

Boise, ID

Stephen Garwick 
Engineering Physics 

Middleton, ID

Robin Gibson 
Elementary Education 

San Leandro, CA

Darel Grauberger 
Speech-Communication 

Longmont, CO

Mary Hagen 
Business Admin.(Finance) 

Edmonds, WA

Christine Hall 
Social Work 
Salem, OR

Ruth Hansen 
Elementary Education 

Tenino, WA

Amy Hanson Lorilee Harding Charles Haskins
English English Religion

Yakutat, AK Holyoke, CO Nampa, ID

Kimberly Hersey 
Elementary Education 

McCall, ID

’92929292929292929292929292
Seniors 167



Elaina Higgins 
Physical Education 

Bellevue, WA

Christian Housel 
English-Education 

Nampa, ID

Mark Hilty 
History 

Yakima, WA

Lynn Huber 
Philosophy 

Portland, OR

Kellie Hines 
Accounting 

Ontario, OR

Steve Huikko 
Art (Graphics) 

Dassel, MN

Chantel Jimenez 
Social Work 

Boise, ID

Michelle Jobes 
Social Work 
Hercules, CA

Joseph Johnson 
Business Adm.(Finance) 

Anchorage, AK

Sheri Horton 
Business Administratior 

Meridian, ID

Meri Janssen 
Social Work 

Oak Harbor, WA

Pamela Johnson 
Home Ec-Bus.(General) 

Nampa, ID
/

92929292929292929292929292
168 Seniors



Roger Kadey 
5us. Admn.(Management) 

Seattle, WA

Paul Keister 
General Studies 

Portland, OR

Margaret King 
Elem Educ:Handicapped 

Caldwell, ID

Todd Kinsel 
Business Administration 

Spokane, WA

Daniel Larkin 
Social Science 

Salem, OR

Dan Lawrence 
Physics 

Idaho Falls, ID

Korri Kinney 
Social Science-Educ. 

Siletz, OR

Robert Lawrence 
Business Adm.(General) 

Lynnwood, WA

Aurienne Lewis 
English 

Nampa, ID

Raymond Lindley 
Business Administration 

Salem, OR

Todd Linscott 
Biological Science 

Monterey, CA

Joel Livingston 
Business Administration 

Spokane, WA

’92929292929292929292929292
Seniors 169



Lisa Loree 
Psychology 
Nampa, ID

Tammy McAlexander 
Office Administration 

Zillah, WA

Tina McKenzie 
Psychology 

Florence, OR

David Lutes 
Music (General) 

Belton, MO

Rob McCaslin 
Business Administration 

Olympia, WA

Sarah McKiernan 
Social Work 
Nampa, ID

Brenda Maggard 
Elementary Education 

Nampa, ID

Lance McGrath 
Liberal Studies 

Washougal, WA

Christopher McNaught 
Business Administration 

Nampa, ID

Connie McAlexander 
Business Administration 

Zillah, WA

Michelle McKenzie 
English-Education 

Nampa, ID

Susan McNaught 
Mathematics-Education 

Nampa, ID

92929292929292929292929292
170 Seniors



Brad Michelson Marty Michelson
Engineering Physics Religion (Pastoral Min)

Eugene, OR Eugene, OR

Christie Mitchell 
Elementary Education 

Lakewood, CO

Jedonne Montgomery 
Accounting 
Sidney, MT

Lisha Mosbey 
Elementary Education 

Craig, CO

John Moyes 
Elementary Education 

Cle Elum, WA

Susan Myers 
Business Administration 

Nampa, ID

Kelli Mylander 
Elementary Education 

Star, ID

Erik Nelson 
Engineering Physics 

Gresham, OR

Heather Nelson 
English-Education 

Portland, OR

Pam Nelson & Tony 
Nelson 

Home Ec-Bus./PE-Educ. 
Nampa, ID

Becky Nichols 
Special 

Mnstr(Comp.Mnstr) 
Woodburn, OR

'92929292929292929292929292
Seniors 171



Diana Nikkei 
Social Science-Educ. 
Citrus Heights, CA

Heather Nordberg 
English 

Yakima, WA

Randall Nye 
Business Adm.(Finance) 

Prospect, OR

Suzanne Ogstad 
Spch-Communication 

Nampa, ID

Jodi Otstot 
Accounting 
Boise, ID

Cheryl Palmen 
Home Ec-Bus(Fash. 

Merch) 
Edmonds, WA

James Pearl II 
Biblical Studies 

Boise, ID

Michelle Poteet 
Elementary Education 

Fall City, WA

Shane Powers 
Music-Education 

Nampa, ID

Kristin Pyne 
Psychology 

Vancouver, WA

Brian Raymond 
Social Work 
Caldwell, ID

Brian Reckling 
Business Administratior 

Lincoln, England

92929292929292929292929292
172 Seniors



Scott Reed 
History 

Tillamook, OR

Brad Renschler 
International Studies 

Vallejo, CA

Erin Rhoads 
Elementary Education 

Woodburn, OR

Ranelle Rich 
Elementary Education 

Payette, ID

Troy Roberts 
Engineering Physics 

Denver, CO

Jeffrey Roberts 
Social Science-Educ. 

McCall, ID

Stacy Rusco 
Social Work 
Nampa, ID

Catherine Schamber 
Philosophy 
Nampa, ID

Andrea Schlapia 
Spch-Communication 

Nampa, ID

Christine Schmeling 
Spch/Hearing Pathology 

Spokane, WA

John Sellards 
Business Adm.(General) 

Henderson, NV

Marci Seward 
Social Work 
Ontario, OR

92929292929292929292929292
Seniors 173



Jennifer Shaw 
Elementary Education 

Nampa, ID

Tana Shaw 
Bus. Adm.(Management) 

Whitney, TX

Barbara Sheets 
Religion 

Nampa, ID

Brigette Shupe 
English 

Denver, CO

Carla Smith Michael Smith
Home Ec-Bus.(General) Accounting (Financial) 

Edmonds, WA Nampa, ID

LeAnn Stallcop 
Home Ec-Bus.(General) 

Nampa, ID

Christine Steelsmith 
History 

Nampa, ID

Craig Stensgaard 
Office Administration 

Springfield, OR

Erin Sullivan 
English 

Rainier, OR

Samantha Surber 
Elementary Education 

Great Falls, MT

Tina Sutherland 
Elementary Education 

Spokane, WA

’92929292929292929292929292
174 Seniors



Tracey Swanson 
Business Administration 

Kennewick, WA

Michelle Thillet 
Home Ec- 

Bus.(Fash.Merch.) 
San Juan, PR

LeAnna Tisdale 
General Studies 
Idaho Falls, ID

Linda Tjelta 
Music-Education 

Nampa, ID

Angie Tlucek 
Elementary Education 

Melba, ID

Merri Tollen 
Business Adm.(Marketing) 

Hood River, OR

Gina Triplett 
General Studies 

Filer, ID

Steven Twilegar 
Business Administration 

Middleton, ID

Mary Valdez 
Elementary Education 

Lakefork, ID

LeeAnn Vaughan & Janna Vernard
Mark Vaughan Pre-Physical Therapy

Psychology/Biolog.Sci. Billings, MT
Nampa, ID

Jerilyn Wallace 
Pre-Physical Therapy 

Spokane, WA

92929292929292929292929292
Seniors 175



Jennifer Wallin 
Business Administration 

Zilah, WA 

Rosco Williamson 
Chemistry 

Vancouver, WA 

Robert Wheadon 
Business Administration 

Bothell, WA 

Stephanie Wood 
Social Science 

Lacey, WA 

Craig Wikoff 
Special Mnstr.(Comp.Min 

Eagle River, AK 

Nora Woolery 
General Studies 
Philomath, OR 

Denna Wilde 
Accounting 
Boise, ID 

Steven Wyborney 
English 

Hunters, WA 

Lisa Hatmaker 
Business Administration 

Meridian, ID 

/\nd) Lockhart and Don Curtis take 
a pause "hile looking through the 
family photos. 

'9292929292929292929292929'. 

176 Seniors 



^ront to Back) Dr. Gaymon Bennett, Dana Erdman (President), Dr. Irving Laird, Lisa Daniels (Vice President), Mark Vaughn (Senator), Ben Thomas (Secretary), 
rad Bergler (Senator), John Fillmore (Chaplain), Korri Kinney (Senator), Robyn Gibson (Treasurer).

Senior Class Council
The senior class of 1991-92 

ad exciting leadership. Led by 
ass president Dana Erdman, 
ho also doubled as ASNNC 
ublicity co-Director, they 
mtinued the tradition of 
aality service to the school 
ad established themselves as 
le mold for future classes to 
nulate.
Behind the tutelage of 

ivisor Dr. Gaymon Bennett, 
le senior class worked on their 
■iority list efficiently and

effectively. Their first task was 
to come to some concensus on 
the design for graduation 
announcements. Their second 
duty was to oversee the Winter 
term variety show. Senior 
Slick. And finally to decide 
upon the Senior Class Gift to 
the NNC community.

Erdman said that the class 
council had a difficult time 
arriving at a decision for the 
graduation announcement 
design, because “they wanted it

to be unique and representative 
of the class, while maintaining 
some essence of tradition.” 

Senior Slick was a 
tremendous success. Tickets 
were sold-out for the show, 
which featured Rick Cave and 
Eric Nelson as hosts. Erdman 
also said that “there were so 
many small things to do, 
outside of securing acts for the 
show, that required us to work 
together as a team. I think it 
stretched us and made us grow

together.”
Perhaps the most important 

event for the council, 
graduation notwithstanding, 
was the dedication of the 
Senior Class Gift to the school. 
The 1991-92 senior class 
council has donated money for 
the construction of a barbeque 
pit between Corlett Hall and 
the Kurt Finkbeiner 
Recreational Area.

Pete Brumbaugh

Seniors 177



Love and Grace:
O Worship The King

O WORSHIP T"HL S'
a .ll G l o r io u s
ABOVE,
AND GRATEFULLY 
SING
HIS WONDERFUL 
LOVE;
OUR SHIELD AND 
DEFENDER 
THE ANCIENT OF 
DAYS,
PAVILLIONED IN 
SPLENDOR 
AND GIRDED WITH 
PRAISE.

it descends to the iDiain, 
And sweetly distills 
in the dew and the rairi.

Frail children ol dust 
and teebie as frail.
In Th.ee do we trust 
nor find Thee to tail 
Thy mercies .how tender, 
how firm to the end!
Our Maker, Deiender, 
Redeemer, and Frie.nd.i

Elaina Higgins, Ray Lindley, and Mary Hagen enjoy a great barbecue lunch 
Reunion “0”.

178 Graduation



Dr, Stephen Nease, Education Commissioner of the Church of the Nazarene, 
performs the Commencement Address.

Trust and Honor:
The Graduate Pledge

WITH A
PROFOUND SENSE 
O F MY
RESPONSIBILITY,
I PLEDGE 
MYSELF 
TO REGARD 
MY DEGREE 
AS A
SACRED TRUST,
A SYMBOL 
O F MY 
OBLIGATION

AS A
GRADUATE OF 
NORTHWEST 
NAZARENE COLLEGE, 
TO HOLD IT 
WITH HONOR 
TO MYSELF,
LOYALTY
TO MY ALMA MATER, 
AND DEVOTION 
TO G O D  
AND HUMANITY.

for their degree sashes.

Graduation 179



Mary Hagen cheerfully displays her diploma with disbelief.

Emotions Swell
at the senior’s landmark event

Graduation. It marks the end 
of the senior’s college career. 
For some it is a bittersweet 
event — full of tears and 
happy memories, an end to an 
era of growth, joy, and pain.
For others it marks the 
beginning of life ahead of 
them. These thoughts and more 
swirled through the minds of 
the graduating class of 1992 as 
they awaited their turn to walk 
the line.

Held in Montgomery 
Gymnasium, this year’s 
Baccalaureate and 
Commencement exercises 
featured two of the educational 
giants in the Church of the 
Nazarene.

Dr. Gordon Wetmore spoke 
on the assurance of God, using 
Psalm 46:10 as a backdrop on 
his message, “Be Still and 
Know.” Graduated listened 
carefully to his words of 
wisdom, for these were his last 
in the capacity as President of

Northwest Nazarene College. 
Wetmore is taking on the 
position of President of 
Nazarene Theological 
Seminary.

The Commencement address 
was delivered by Dr. Stephen 
Nease, the Education 
Commissioner for the General 
Church. Nease challenged the 
graduates to use their 
educational experience at NNC 
to “follow Jesus and seek the 
truth.”

Also receiving special honors 
were Rev. Gerald E. Manker 
and Rev. Thomas Gifford 
Nees, who both were conferred 
with a Doctorate of Divinity 
degree; Art and Jean Horwood, 
and Edith Lancaster, who were 
each conferred with Citations 
of Merit upon retirement; and 
students Keith Besherse, Brian 
Crager, Rob McCaslin, who 
each received their U.S. Army 
commissioning as officers.

Pete Brumbaugh

180 Graduation



Courage and hopes:

James Thompson strides with dignity and diploma.

The Solid Rock
When clarKne£iS :--::v,£rns Wnen lie siiall come
to hide His face, with trumpet sound,
i rest on His Oh, may I then
unchanging grace. in Him be founa!
In ev'ry high l.vressed in His
and stormy gale, righteousness alone
My anchor holds Faultless to sta.,...„
within the veil. before the throne.

His Oatn, His covenant, On Christ
His blood, the solid Rock I stand:
Suppor't me in All other ground
the v/heirnmg flood. IS smhing sand,
When ail around All other ground
my soul gives way. 
He then is ail

is sinking sand.

rny Hope and Stay. —Mote/Bradi:

Brad Bergler waits patiently until it is his turn to walk the ramp.

Graduation 181



The faculty sits behind Professor Arthur Horwood, Professor Jean Horwood, and Edith Lancaster who were given Citations of Merit upon Retirement.

The speakers of the Commencement Exercises stand on the platform as they Graduates stand and anxiously wait until it is their turn to walk the ramp to
receive applause. receive their diploma.

182 Graduation



lobyn Ellis casually walks away with her diploma witholding any excruciating 
xcitement which might embarass her.

Signs like this one in Wiley Learning Center cautioned graduates to be careful 
when they stepped into the “Real” world.

The mysterious graduate of Wiley Learning Center.

Rob McCaslin strides down the ramp with a cool step.

Graduation 183



W HO’S WHO

Lisa Daniels Steven D. Emerson
Lisa Daniels is an Elementary Education major. Her achievments Steven D. Emerson is an Accounting/Business Administration major, 

include: SNEA Secretary; Senior Class Vice President; Resident His achievements include: Resident Assistant; FCA Co-captain; Vol- 
Assistant; Peer Assistant; Honor Scholarship; Homecoming Court leyball Business Manager; Bank Board group leader; Homecoming 
nominee; Social Board; Student Teaching. Prince; Valentine Sweetheart; Junior Varsity Basketball Most In­

spirational Player Award; Varsity Basketball; Big Brother Program; 
Intramural sports.

184 Who’s Who



W HO’S WHO
Among Students 
in American 
Colleges & Universities

Dana Erdman
Dana is a Secondary Art and Math Educational major. Her 
hievements include: Outstanding Art Student (four years); Resi- 
nt Assistant (two years); Sophomore Homecoming Princess; Miss 
orrison; Peer Assistant; ESP President; ASNNC Publicity Direc- 
■; Senior Homecoming Princess; Senior Class President; Cunningh- 
1 Scholarship (four years); Friesen Art Scholarship (three years); 
■t Scholarship; Honor Scholarship (four years); Feltar Scholarship; 
elyn Johnson Scholarship; Robley Scholarship.

Stephen Garwick
Steve is an Engineering and Physics major. His achievments in­

clude: Outstanding Freshman for Mathematics; Men’s Varsity Ten­
nis; Varsity Men’s Track; FCA Men’s Volleyball; Society of Physics 
Students; Intramural sports.

Who’s Who 185



W HO’S WHO
Among Students 
in American 
Colleges & Universities

Roger Kadey
Roger is a Business Administration/Management major. His 

achievements include: ASNNC Business Manager; Peer Assistant; 
Sophomore Class President; Freshman Class Senator; OASIS Busi­
ness Manager; National Collegiate Student Government Award; 
Outstanding Psychology Academic Achievment Award; Honor 
Scholarship; Freshman Homecoming Prince; Tennis Club Founder 
and Co-President; Business Club; Kurt Finkbeiner Scholarship; Ol­
sen Family Business Scholarship; Intramural sports.

Korri Kinney
Korri is a Social Science Education major. Her achievements i 

elude: Senior Class Senator; Junior Class Vice President; ADP S 
ciety President; SNEA Vice President; Student Alumni Council C 
President; Gamma Nu Gamma Treasurer/President; Dean’s Li 
Valedictorian Scholarship; President’s Scholarship; Honor Sch( 
arship; Varsity Basketball; Varsity Volleyball; Quaus History Sch( 
arship; Shoemaker Education Scholarship; Activities Scholarshi 
7th Grade Girls Basketball Coach.

186 Who’s Who



W HO’S WHO
Among Students 
in American 
Colleges & Universities

Curtis McKenzie
Curtis is a History and Physics major. His achievements include: 
5NNC Chief Justice; Providence Ministry Treasurer; Male Ath- 
e of the Year; Varsity Soccer; Varsity Track; President’s Cabinet; 
)rlett Dorm Council.

Tina McKenzie
Tina is a Social Work major. Her achievements include: Resident 

Assistant; Sophomore Senator; Community Relations Coordinator; 
Freshman Sweetheart Princess; Miss Morrison; Junior Class Home­
coming Princess; Senior Homecoming Queen; Northwesterners; Am­
bassadors; Joysong; Lead in Bye Bye Birdie; Monday Night Campus 
Prayer Group.

Who’s Who 187



W HO’S WHO
Among Students 
in American 
Colleges & Universities

Brad Michelson
Brad is an Engineering/Physics major. His achievements include: 

ASNNC Executive Vice President; Junior Class Senator; Freshman 
Class President; Student Alumni Council; Student/Faculty Com­
mittees: Scholarship, Academics, and Resources; Honor Scholarship; 
Science/Math Associates Scholarship; Activities Scholarship; Var­
sity Soccer; Varsity Men’s Tennis; WCF; AAH; Society of Physics 
Students; Intramural sports.

Marty Michelson
Marty is a Pre-Seminary major. His achievements include: NN 

Student Center Director; ASNNC Campus Ministries Coordinate 
Freshman Class Senator; Sophomore Class Senator; Resident A 
sistant; Homecoming King; General Superintendents Scholarshi 
Craker Memorial Scholarship; Top Student-First-year Greek; Hon 
Scholarship; Activities Scholarship; President’s Cabinet; Spiritu 
Life Board; Student Alumni Council; Don John in Shakespeare 
Much A do About Nothing-, Intramural sports.

188 Who’s Who



W HO’S WHO
Among Students 
in American 
Colleges & Universities

Tony Nelson Michelle Poteet
Pony is a Physical Education major. His achievements include: Michelle is an Elementary Education major. Her achievements
sident Assistant; Teacher Assistant; Assistant Varsity Baseball include: Sophomore Class Secretary; Resident Assistant; Peer As- 
ach. sistant; ASNNC Executive Secretary; Sophomore Sweetheart Court;

Senior Homecoming Princess; Feltar Scholarship; Pearl Miller 
Scholarship; Youth-in-Missions; Ministry to the Elderly; Handi­
capped Swimming; Latchkey Program; Sunday School Teacher.

Who’s Who 189



W HO’S WHO
Among Students 
in American 
Colleges & Universities

Brigette Shupe
Brigette is an English major. Her achievements include: Resident 

Assistant; Morrison Dorm Council; Corlett Dorm Council; Honor 
Scholarship; Marion Washburn English Department Scholarship; 
Mason Scholarship; Seward Scholarship; Music Scholarship; Con­
cert Band; College Choir; Messiah orchestra; Northwesterners mu­
sicals Bye Bye Birdie and South Pacific; Ministry to the Elderly; 
Ministry to Unwed Mothers; Youth-in-Mission (Scotland).

Benjamin Franklin Thomas
Ben is an Elementary Education major. His achievements inclu 

ASNNC Social Vice President; Senior Class Secretary; Valent 
Sweetheart Court; Northwesterners; Ambassadors; Joysong; Cone 
Band; Ministry to the Elderly; Spiritual Life Board; Intramural spo

190 Who’s Who



W HO’S WHO
Among Students 
in American 
Colleges & Universities

Steven M. Twilegar
Steve is a Business major. His achievements include: ASNNC 

hief Justice; Associate Justice; Student Defense Counselor; Bank 
oard; Student Life Policy Board; ASNNC Attorney General; Var- 
ty Track-Most Improved; President’s Cabinet; Providence Minis- 
y; Ministry to the Elderly; Guardian House; Crusader writer; Stu- 
;nt activist.

Craig Jon Wikoff
Craig is a Special Ministries major. His achievements include: 

Peer Counselor; Peer Assistant; Assistant to the Campus Chaplain; 
Small Group Coordinator; Dean’s List; Honor Scholarship; Marilyn 
Houts Endowment Scholarship; Weeks Scholarship; Canyon County 
Suicide Hotline operator; Ski Club; Sunday School teacher; Intra­
mural sports.

Who’s Who 191



W HO’S WHO
Among Students 
in American 
Colleges & Universities

Rosco Williamson
Rosco is a Chemistry major. His achievements include: ASNNC 

President; Junior Class Senator; Sophomore Class Senator; Home­
coming Committee Co-chairman; Student/Faculty Committees: Ac­
ademic Resources and Athletics; Nazarene Student Leadership Con­
ference Steering Committee member; Howard Johnson Family 
Scholarship; Activities Scholarship; Science and Math Scholarship; 
Honor Scholarship; Freshman Computer Science Award; Chemistry 
Lab Assistant; Volleyball Club; LSP Society President; Girl’s In­
tramural softball coach; intramural sports.

Steve Wyborney
Steve is an English major. His achievements include: Peer Assi 

tant; Dorm President; Junior Class Homecoming Prince; President 
Scholarship; Social Board; Community Relations Board; Junior Cla 
Spiritual Life Board; Master of Ceremonies at Fresheree.

192 Who’s Who



NNC As A Community
Northwest Nazarene College 

i a community of persons with
common mission and diverse 

unctions. The college’s stated 
lission, “the development of 
Christian character within the 
hilosophy and framework of 
enuine scholarship”, drives all 
lat we do.
Within this community there 

1 a mix of persons and 
motions which, when it 
motions well, receives eager 
isionary young (and sometimes 
ot so young) people and 
resents them, upon 
raduation, as growing 
repared educated adults who 
ave the college eager to make
1 impact in their world.
The community is comprised 

f  students, teaching faculty, 
Iministrative support 
:rsonnel, staff, administrative 
'ficers and Regents. All 
igether each individual is a 
irt of a community, which is 
:signed to result in the 
ansformation of new students 
to maturing adult Christians 
ith a hunger for lifelong 
arning. Everyone in the 
immunity contributes to, and 
mefits from, this 
ansformation. The health of 
e community is directly 
fected by the individual 
mmitment of each one in the 
mmunity of Christian liberal 
ts and whole person 
velopment.
The idea of the body being 
ade up of many collaborating 
rts is caught in I Corinthians 
: 14-26. No part is 
limportant in the operation of 
e whole. Some parts receive 
eater prominence, while other 
iser parts also contribute to 
e function of the body. The 
NC community, as a body, 
erates something like that.
The life and health of the 
mmunity is sustained by 
ayer and faithful Christian 
rvice. The quality of life and 
e cherished relationships are
2 ongoing results. The long- 
•m impact on the lives of 
iduates is a matter of record.

President Gordon Wetmore and Vice President Daniel Berg

Vice President, Vice President, Vice President,
Rich Hagood Ken Hills Hal Weber

President Gordon Wetmore
Faculty 193



The key to education is:

Mike Bankston 
Music

Rich Beard 
Business

Evelyn Bennett 
English

Faculty
Northwest Nazarene College, 

according to the mission state­
ment in the college catalog, “is 
a Christian liberal arts college, 
fully committed to an education­
al process that pursues both in­
tellectual and spiritual develop­
ment. This pursuit is centered 
firmly in the Person of Jesus 
Christ, and is designed to instill 
a habit of mind that enables each 
student to become God’s creative 
and redemptive agent in today’s 
world.” The faculty here at 
N.N.C. believes that we are at

the vital center of the fulfillment 
of this erucial institutional mis­
sion. Faculty life, when pursued 
seriously and consistently, nec­
essarily includes duties and re­
sponsibilities that allow the pro­
fessor and student alike to assist 
NNC in the realization of the 
mission to which it is committed; 
this year, once again, has wit­
nessed such an endeavor.

In the last two years, after an 
even longer period of planning 
and debate among the faculty, a 
new and needed internal campus 
governance system has been im­
plemented. This significant de­
velopment in faculty rights and 
responsibilities for internal gov­
ernance entails more hard work 
on the part of the faculty, and 
my colleagues have risen to the 
occasion. The job of a professor 
here at NNC encompasses much 
more than merely showing up to 
hold class several times during 
the week: preparation before elass 
sessions is time-consuming; stu­
dent advising is critical; com­
mittee work (while perhaps a 
necessary evil) is still necessary; 
and other scholarly work, such as 
writing and research, is seriously

sought after, too. As a result, i 
already hard-working group 
talented and committed faeul 
with whom I have the pleasu 
and privilege of working has ta 
en one more essential step towa 
the fulfillment of NNC’s mi 
sion.

Each academic year brings i 
own, unique (and often cor 
pletely unexpected) challengi 
opportunities and rewards. Pr 
fessors retire; new ones join i  
NNC faculty. Professors tal 
acadmemic leave in order to fti 
ther their education; others ta 
needed and deserved sabbatica 
To cite a few examples (at t 
risk of leaving out others that a 
equally worthy) of key events i 
volving some of my colleagu 
this academic year: Profess 
Ron Ponsford and his colleagu 
on the Curriculum Committ 
have performed yeoman labor 
helping the faculty study our a 
ademic program; Professor G 
bert Ford has been named tl 
year’s NNC “ Teacher of tl 
Year;” Professors Dennis Wall 
an Merilyn Thompson have on 
again led the Speech and Deba 
program to regionally and n 
tionally recognized levels of e 
cellence. Professor Irving Lai 
continues to inspire in his st 
dents a mission and vision f 
America’s urban centers. Obi 
ously, I could go on and provi 
myriad examples of other facul

Gaymon Bennett 
English

Wendell Bowes 
Religion

Academic Advising Dennis Cartwright
Education

194 Faculty



M I'

H I M i 'ly jetiM iiil  ̂ .i'iH iliiiijjy j iliil colleagues who have written 
. ;Uj' ; books or monographs, delivered

lUillilfilx

LLLi-j^

i i

, i « ' ’

m il

l!5

MiffiLiiSii,: 
i’SMliML'liii

; i  ' M i i ' i i ! :

papers at conferences, reworked 
courses and academic programs, 
advised students, and who, on 
“simply” a daily basis, push and 
prod the college to live up to its 
mission statement.

■A college is only as excellent

as its faculty. No faculty is per­
fect, and NN C’s no exception. 
However, when it comes to our 
mission statement, fully and ac­
curately comprehended, NNC’s 
faculty is truly exceptional.

Professor Stephen Shaw 
Faculty Chair

m

i

U : ;*li

>|jt } Attentively listening, students respond to one of the many questions posed in Pro- 
l i ' i t t ! ' ' - '  1 fessor Stephen Shaw’s classes.

■1

Stan Frame 
Education

Keith Drahn 
Education

Gilbert Ford 
Science

Ed Castledine 
Academic Advising

Ed Crawford 
Religion

Kevin Dennis 
English

Faculty 195



Bill Fyffe 
Science 

Reginald Hill 
English 

196 Faculty 

Walden Hughes 
Fine Arts 

Irving La ird 
Philosphy / Religion 

Thomas Vessey humors the crowd with a speech during Fresheree '9 1. 

Mike Loda hl 
Ph ilosophy / Religion 

George Lyons 
Philosophy / Religion 

Janine Lytle 
English 



Tom Mangum 
(C)Science 

Ralph Neil 
Phi losophy/ Religion 

Phyllis McMillin 
Education 

Earl Owens 
English 

Dave Redfield 
Chemistry 

Myron Murray 
Computer Science 

Wayne Paul 
Registrar 

Mr. Rotz 
Missionary in Residence 

Liz Murtland 
Home Economics 

Leon Powers 
Science 

Mrs. Rotz 
Missionary in Residence 

Lynn Neil 
English 

Helen Rambo 
Library 

Beth Schafer 
Business 

Faculty 197 



Mary Shaffer 
Art 

S teve S haw 
Social Science 

198 Faculty 

Randall Simmons 
Head Librarian 

Ma rvin Stallcop 
Music 

E rnie Thompson 
Education 

Merilyn Thompson 
English Lloyd Thorpe 

Computer Scienc 



Karen Yehlow 
Business Da le Yan Hooser 

Computer Center 

Tom Vessey 
Social Science 

' ), I 

Bill Wantland 
Social Science 

Darryl Wenner 
English 

Ken Yoder 
Math 

Faculty 199 



Ode to Mr. White
Marriott Manager completes 30th 

year
As I think about the time that 

Richard White has spent on this 
campus, I wonder, “What would 
cause a person to want to spend 
thirty years, a good part of a per­
son’s life, in a college cafeteria?” 
Could it be a love for the stu­
dents, devotion, or both of these?

In a job where the “thanks” 
are often few and far between, 
where somebody is always un­
happy with something, and where 
you can easily spend twelve hours 
a day, Mr. White has hung in 
there for thirty years!!!

We want to thank you for so 
many things, Mr. White, that it 
is hard to know where to start.

We want to thank you for lis­
tening to the students and acting

on even the most ridiculous sug­
gestions to try and make the caf­
eteria a better place to eat in.

We want to thank you for di­
recting a unit in a way in which 
each person is challenged to be 
the best.

We want to thank you for your 
never-ending patience.

We want to thank you for all 
of the lives that you have touched 
during your time here, which is 
proven by the many people who 
see you and say, “Wow!! He was 
here when I was here”.

And finally, thank you for be­
ing a friend to us all, a friend we 
will never forget. We love you!!!!

Signed, Your Staff

The staff was awarded sweatshirts for an accident-free year.

Shirley Cargill 
Janice Cooper 
Mary Enes 
Connie Fulcher 
Grace Harmon 
Justin Hart 
Mary Herrera

200 Marriot



Overlooking operations, Mr. White checks the food preparation.

Lorraine Kirchner 
Janet Lea 

Shelley Lujan 
Don Lytle 

Janita Miller 
Audrey Personette 

Ellen Reisch

Marriot 201

'T
T

fr
--

1



Gil Cra ker 
News/ Info. Director 

Eric Ely 
Student Development 

Myron Finkbeiner 
Development Director 

J a n Green 
Admission 

202 Staff 

Darrell Humphrey 
Business Office 

Everett Brackett 
Enrollment 

Dave Bauer 
Ed Media 

Teacher of the Term 

John Andersor 
Controller 



Teacher of the Term

Fern Hotter 
Nurse

Barbara LeBaron 
Financial Aid

Wes Maggard 
Financial Aid

Ernie McNaught 
Church Relations

Eon Trotman 
Admission Counselor

Mary Tombaugh 
Library

iL
Joanne Rittmueller 

Student Development



LaVerne Bufford 
Environmental Services 

Marlene Davis 
Computer Center 

Secretary 

204 Staff 

Dianna Fluetsch 
Ed Media Secreta ry 

l ' ~ •, .... ~ ~~~; 
• :- :~J I 

Viola Adams 
Post Office 

Teacher of the Term 

Julia Jolley 
Ed Office Secreta ry 

Sue Bankston 
Student Development 

Secretary 

Ginney Cowley 
President's Secretary 

Lettie Huling 
Relief Nurse 

Michele Emerson 
Career Planning 

Secretary 



Robbyn Lande 
Admissions 

Neva Marks 
Registrar's Office 

Colene Montgomery 
Admissions 

Lynda Johnson 
Copy Center 

Professor 

Joan Murray 
Philosophy / Religion 

Secretary 

Carolyn Lancaster 
Social Science 

Secretary 

Ja nine Lowry 
Business Office 

Floradell Moritz 
Institutiona l Adv 

Secretary 

McNeiece, April 
Development Office 

Staff 205 



Dianne Remy 
Development 

Cynthia Rogers 
Switchboard 

J ane Taylor 
Academic Advising 

Secretary 

206 Staff 

Pa tricia Myhre 
Student Development 

Crystal Phillips 
Admissions/ Financial 

Aid 

Da rrell Humphrey just happens to bring two dates, Robyn Ellis and Tiffany 
Crill , to the Valentines Banquet. 

Bonnie Wilhite 
Records-Continuing Ed 

Anita Winters 
Ma th/Science Secretary 

Laura Richardson 
Fine A rts 

Louise Simpson 
Registrar's Offic( 

Julie Wiebe 
President's Office 



WHAT A YEAR!
Editor’s Closing

It was a good year to be 
'earbook editor. We witnessed

student fee increase this year, 
n amazing turnaround in the 
nen’s basketball program, a 
lew chaplain in Gene 
ichandorff, the construction of 
he faculty lounge, the 
cademic dean’s and 
’resident’s resignations to 
mrsue careers at theological 
eminaries. It has been an 
ixciting year of change!

Let me introduce myself. I’m 
’ete Brumbaugh, an I’m a 
graduate student here at NNC.
graduated from MidAmerica 

"Jazarene College in 1990 with 
I degree in English and history, 
fhe job of yearbook editor 
ippeals to me in two ways:
'irst, it allows me the 
)pportunity to apply the skills I 
lave learned with my English 
legree, and to become a quasi- 
listorian by producing the 
innual, which is a history of all 
'or, at least, most of) the 
;vents that happened in this 
last school year. This kind of 
hing thrills me! Maybe it’s 
;hat kind of enthusiasm about 
he yearbook that others see as 
nsanity.

I have tried to plug into 
wery facet of student life, so 
:hat I could get several 
Efferent perspectives of what 
ictually goes on at Northwest 
Vazarene College. I played 
ntramural sports, participated 
n variety shows, even hosted 
one (they were really 
desperate), went to SNEA 
meetings, participated in 
various clubs, and studied my 
brains out to make the grade.

By no stretch of the 
imagination is this an easy job. 
But I loved this year’s 
experience so much that I 
decided to apply for a second 
term as yearbook editor. If you 
liked this yearbook, then you 
can expect even greater things 
next year when we go totally 
computerized!

Editor’s Closing 207



Pete Brumbaugh and Marcy Adams create their spiderman pose during a photo 
shoot break.

No closing would be without giving thanks to . . .
No editor’s closing would be 
complete without thanking a 
few folks for their incredible 
help this year:

To Marcy Adams, for 
imparting her yearbook 
knowledge and being a big help 
in times of need;

To Ross Kimbrough, who 
was God’s gift to me and the 
yearbook, for his loyalty to the 
task at hand and for sticking 
around to help me finish this 
gargantuan yearbook this 
summer;

To Brad Nelson, whose 
photos grace just about every 
page of this yearbook, for his 
handy camera work and endless 
hours in the darkroom to make 
this yearbook the best ever;

To Roger Kadey, for keeping

the books and reminding me of 
payroll due dates, and also for 
bailing us out toward the end 
of the year with ad sales;

To Don Curtis, for his 
innovative ad sales presentation 
booklet;

To my staff, for their long 
hours and innovation in layouts 
and copy;

To Tami Cope, for being my 
hand to hold and shoulder to 
lean on in tough times, and 
also for loving me enough to 
stick with me through this 
whole ordeal;

To Dr. Ken “Chief’ Hills, 
for talking with me about 
leadership and for playing half 
a game of racquetball with me;

To Linda Swaim, for 
encouraging me and

incorporating me into ASNNC;
To Brad Bergler, for his 

concern about the yearbook 
and desire to be a part of it— 
all over it, if he had his way;

To Rosco Williamson, for 
having the confidence in me 
and for sharing my concern for 
the yearbook;

To Geoff Stands and Stu 
Decker, for their help in 
creating the SuperFans with 
me (Da‘ Saders).

To Ryan Pitts, for his 
incredible help in hosting 
Malibu ‘92 with me and for 
bringing a little bit of home 
back to me (TA-Tonka!);

To Brad Renschler, Todd 
Kinsel, Todd Frye, Jay Hughes, 
and John Sellards, for the 
words “Deedle, deedle!’’;

To the rowdy guys in upper 
east Sutherland, who drove 
their R.D.‘s crazy and some of 
their cohorts from the wing, for 
the monosyllabic word “ah,” 
which can be incorporated 
anywhere into any sentence;

And finally to senior senator 
Mark Vaughan, who was a 
thorn in my side for most of 
first term, for spurring me on 
to become an even more 
dedicated editor and 
responsible financial manager 
of yearbook funds.

Thanks to all of these for all 
the wonderful memories, and 
for allowing me to see life from 
a different perspective.

Pete Brumbaugh, Editor.

208 Editor’s Closing



Alaska District - 21 7 

A Bon Marche - 21 7 

D Bremerton First Church - 213 

Colorado District - 216 

V Dan Wiebold Ford - 213 

E Eugene First Church - 213 

R Federal Way Nazarene - 213 

T Intermountain District - 210 

Northwest District - 214 

I Nyssa Nazarene Church - 217 

s Oregon Pacific District - 211 

E Rocky Mountain District - 218 

M Salem First Church - 215 

Say You Say Me - 213 

E Spokane First Church - 213 

N Spokane Valley Nazarene - 213 

T Uniglobe Travel - 213 

s Washington Pacific District - 212 

Advertisements 209 



RONALD K. KRATZER. District Superintendent, and the 

O[N]u~~~@GJJ[N]u £O[N] 
©O~u~O©u 

STAND IN LOYAL SUPPORT OF 

NORTHWEST NAZARENE 
COLLEGE 

President Gordon Wetmore 
Staff and Faculty 
and the Student Body 

RONALD K. KRATZER 
District Superintendent 

ADVISORY BOARD: OFFICERS: 

Ray Doane 
Orval Halley 
Bruce Peterson 
Marshall Vaughn 
Leon Doane 
La Verne Erickson 
Byron Henry 
Randy Peterman 

Terry Martin, Secretar 
Lowell Rowley, 
Treasurer 
Lois Van Hooser, 
NWMS Pres. 
Don Peterman, SSM 
Chm. 
Ed Weaver, NYI Pres. 

Intermountain District Statement of Mission 

The Intermountain District exists: 
To glorify God and lift up the name of Jesus 

Christ 
To serve and support pastoral leadership 

To bring to closure the Great Commission wit 
proper 

strategies and equipping to complete the 
mandate. 

"Lift Up Your Eyes ... A Decade For Making Disciples" 

210 Advertisements 



OREGON PACIFIC DISTRICT 
Strongly Supporting Our Youth and NNC 

Gerald Manker 
District Superintendent 

LONG MON CHURCH OF THE 

~--==-- AZARENE 
2111 Mountain View Avenue• Longmont, CO 80501-3185 

(303) 776-7066 

STEVEN L. SISSON, Senior Pastor 
LARRY D. GANN, Associate 
GARY L. HUBARTI, Minister of Music 

Home Phone: (303) 772-8726 
Home Phone: (303) 682-0420 
Home Phone: (303) 651-0282 

We love and appreciate our students at NNC: 
Kyle Borger Tami Cope 
Darel Grauberger Coleen Hart 

Advertisements 211 



Washington Pacific District 
Congratulates the Class of 1992 

Serving Our Youth 

Board of Regents Members: 
Paul Anderson 
Tharon Daniels 
Jack Eyestone 
Norm Hagen 
Gordon A. Olson 
Hugh L. Smith 
John E. Wordsworth 

212 Advertisements 

Hugh L. Smith, District Superintendent 
Greg Rinshiser, District NYI President 



Spokane Valley 
Church of the Nazarene 

E. 10814 Broc:•..i1Vay • Spokane. Wash111g1on 

RANDAL E. DENNY DA VE COX 
Senior Pastor Church Admin. & Adult Min. 

AJ ANDERSON 
Youth Minister 

DEBBIE WEISEN 
Children's Ministries 

WE ARE PROUD TO HAVE THESE STUDENTS 
AS MEMBERS OF OUR FAMILY: 

Marianne Bowen 
Tony DeVall 
Nancy Fry 

Todd Kinsel 
Staci Knobel 

~--

Amy Martin 
Brenda Naccarato 
Tina Sutherland 
Sue Zimmer 
Stephanie Arland 

Guiding Our Fellowship 

TOWARD HIGHER GROUND 

Federol Way Church ol the Na=ene 

IS2S SW Daish Point Road 
......... 98023 ---

V.I.P. Travel 
WE'LL CHANGE THE WAY YOU TRAVEL 

Dan Wiebold Ford 

Ouali ty Sales and Service 

Say You Say Me 

You will never leave hungry! 

FIRST CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE 

t 
! 

924 Sheridan Road 
Bremerton WA 98310 

Eugene First Church supports 
NNC and our students! 

Lane Bottemiller 
Mike Gault 
Brad Michelson 
Doug Oleson 
Carlan Westbrook 

Lee Bottemiller 
Wendy Larsen 
Marty Michelson 
Doug Schwin 
Barry Williams 
Matt Thomas 

Pastor Daryl Johnso:1 

~pokane 

'3-[7,1-t 

Chu7,ch of the 

cJV aza7,ene 

N. 9004 Country Homes Blvd, 
Spokane, WA 992 18 

OUR STAFF 
Kent Conrad 

Dick Schmaulz 
Bob Hand 
Ev Tustin 

OUR STUDENTS 

Jamie Wilks 
John Hunter 

Chad Wilks 
Jill Jessen 

Advertisements 213 



21 4 Advertisements 

Northwest District 
N. 9437 Division, Spokane, WA 992 18 (509) 466-
0452 

Steven C. Fletcher, District Superintendent 

CONGRATULATIONS CLASS OF 1992 



Church of the Nazarene 
1550 Market Street NE• PO Box 7075 • Salem, Oregon 97303 • (503) 581-3680 

We support our Crusaders at 

Northwest Nazarene College 
Sonja Doty 
Dan Larkin 
Ray Lindley 

Tony Peppley 
Eric Schendel 
Lori Strange 

Al Ullman 

Christine Hall 
Kayla Leavenworth 

Joe Peppley 
Eric Richey 

Kevin Six 
Katie MacDonald 

Linda Walton 

Richard Parrott, Pastor 
Ken Gray, Senior High/College Ministries 

Advertisements 215 



Wishing God's Blessing on every member of NNC 

COLORADO DISTRICT 

Rev. Leon Wyss (District Superintendent) 
Rev. Herb Zuercher (Administrative Assistant) 
Howard Oliver (Director of Girls/Boys Camp) 

216 Advertisements 

OUR 
Students ,,,,,,,, 
•••••••• 



ALASKA D !STRICT 
Kenneth G. Spicer, District Superintendent 

.. 
~ ' 

t'S KARCHER MALL, NAMPA 

WE 
SUPPORT 
NNC!! 

Nyssa Church 
Of The 
Nazarene 

Box 25 44, Nyssa, OR 979 13 
(503) 372-3918 

Pastor: Mike Dean 

Minister to Youth : Tony Scialdone 

Visting Minister: Ernest Minnie 

Congratulations to the Class of 
1992 

Advertisements 21 7 



ROCKY MOUNTAIN DISTRICT 

218 Advertisements 

From Canada to Colorado 
Rev. Larry Loen, D.S. 

Congratulations to 
the Class of 1992 

"That Our World 
May Know!" 



I 

N 

D 

E 

X 

A 
Ackley, Heidi 82, 87, 88, 92, 94 , 130 
Ackley, Melodie 153, 162 
Adams, Marcy I 00, I 18, 130, 208 
Alexander, David 146 
Alger, Julianne 11 4 
Allen, Rex 162 
Andersen, Gretchen 37 
Anderson, Amy 114 
Ande rson, Gary 114 
Anderson, Karen 114 
Anderson, Renee 82, I 02, 130 
Anderson, Roxanne 44 
Andrew, John 11 4, 146 
Antras, Carlos 25, 86, I 07, !08, 11 0. 

130, 144 
Antras, Maile 108, 110, 114 
Arland. Stephanie 27. 44, 45, 130 
Arnold, Kelly 80 

B 
Baca, Emi 109, I IO, 130 
Bader, Ambre 20, 32, 37, 114 
Bailie, Brad 83, 130 
Baker, Vonnie 44, 62, 82, 146 
Barber, Denise 95, 146 
Barker, Deborah 146. 148 
Barkley, Matt 112 
Barnhardt, Jennifer 64, 146 
Barrell , Natalie 9, 130 
Barton, Juli 92, 146 
Batali , Jorene 58, 88, 146 
Bauerle, Eric I 14 
Baxley, Rushelle 114, 125 
Becker, Kenneth 162 
Beebe, Chery l 11 4 
Beebe, Paula 118 
Belzer, Lisa 130 
Benale, Mildred 146 
Benshoof, John 146 
Bentley, Brenda 130, 134 
Bergdoll, Bre nda 130 
Berger, Mark I 14 
Berggren, Kent 162 
Berggren, Kevin 162 
Bergler, Brad 62, 63, 84, 86, I 12, 162, 

177, 18 1, 208 
Besherse, Amy 130 
Besherse, Keith 162, 180 
Binford, Todd 130 
Bishop, Debora 162 
Bless, Heidi 114 
Bognar, Michelle 163 
Bomar, Dave 3 1. 86, 92, 94, 98 
Bond, Wendy 163 
Borger, Kyle 9, 163 
Bochum, Sherry 11 4, 128 
Bottemiller, Lane 20, 37, 5 1, 56, 57 , 92, 

146, 149 
Bollemiller, Lee 5 I , 130 
Bower, Jay 146 
Bower, Kelly 130 
Bowerman, Zane 146 
Bowes, Heidi 114 
Boyum, Eric 130 
Brackett, Kristi 11 4 
Bradshaw, Tami 146 
Bradshaw, Vance 11 4 
Brady, Jennifer 146 
Braudrick, Amy 11 4 
Breshears, Tammy 146 
Bresnahan, Kelli Jo 163 
Bressler, Cindy 163 
Brindle, Robert 97, 130, 144 
Brock, Jennifer Lee 163 
Brooks, Rick 114 
Brough, Heidi 96, 98, 163 
Brown, Janell 130, 134 
Brown, Mall 13 1 
Brown, Naomi 52, 98, 13 1 
Brumbaugh, Pete 3 1, 33, 56, 57, 89, 

100, 103, 148, 208 
Bufford , Bernard Ill 163 
Bufford. Brian 25, 13 1 
Bufford, Janelle 14 , 111 , 163 
Bunch, Julie 37, 95, 115 
Burciaga, Manuel 115 
Buster, Terry 93, 97, 163, 164 
Buecher, Nicole 146 
Butkus, Brian 25, I 15 

C 
Calman, Kristi 26, 27, 83 , 87, 146 
Camp, Kathy 164 
Campbell, Kenneth 82, 164 
Campbell. Stacy 131 
Carpenter, Chris 131 
Carpenter, Lori 13 1, 137 
Cartwright, Jolene 13 1 
Cashell , Tami 44, 13 1. 136 
Cass, Jeanelle I 15 
Cave, Rick 19, 33, 37, 112, 164, 177 
Chalmers, Cara 115 
Chandler, Sandi 164 
Chase , Jana I 15 
Chase, Jason 13 I 
Challerton, Kristi 44 , 45 
Challerton, Mike 40 
Chigbrow, Chad 24, 25, 60 
Childs, Dan ielle 11 5, 12 1 
Childs, Daveen 147, 154 
Christensen, Chad 147 
Clark, Camille 164 
Clark, Stacy I 07 
Clark, Suzanne 86, 109, 147, 160 
Clemens, Michael 164 
Clemmer, Brenda 115, 122 
Close, Tammy 96, 164 
Coblentz, Larissa I 04, 115, 120, 127 
Cobler, Julie 164 
Colby, Lori 11 5 
Coleman, Lori 5 1, 92 
Cook, Ric 9 
Coordes, Regan 147 
Coose, Jon 20, 104 
Cope, Tami 58, 103. 147, 148, 208 
Corbell, William I 15 
Cossel. Travis 14 7 
Cowan, Lisa 109, 13 1 
Cox, Chantel 125 
Cox. Emily 13 1, 134 
Cox, Jennifer 147 
Crabtree, Tricia 13 1 
Cra fton, Paige 17, 38, 82, 92, 13 1, 136, 

139 
Crafts, Amy 34, 115 
Crager, Brian 180 
Crager. Tanya I 07 
Crill, T iffany 132, 137, 206 
Cronrath, Mike 164 
Crow, Melissa 132 
Crow, Sean 97 
Cruce, Jennie 58, 147, 160 
Crump, Carrie I 06, 132 
Cummings, Trishia 85, 147, 155, 160 
Curtis, Don 9, 83, I 00, 164. 176, 208 
Curtis, Ron 95 

D 
Dailey, Cheri 27, 11 5 
Dalton, Kristen 17, 64, 115, 11 8, 122, 

128 
Daniels, Christa 9, 15, 92, 164 
Daniels, Lisa 9, 15, 164, 165, 177 
Daniels, Stacy 124, 132 
Daniels, Ted 8, 47, 57, 58, 132 
Davis, Darin 147 
Davis, Stacy 165 
Day, Dorothy 132 
De Board, Sarah 32, 62, 63, 94, I 15 
Decker, Stu 208 
Decker, Stuart 3 1, 33, 57 
DePew, Mark 24, 25, 165 
DeVries, Marc 107, 165 
Dice, Diana 165 
Di lulo, Maria 37, 132 
Dimick, Marcy I I I 
Doane, Darla 116 
Doerkson, Becky 11 6, 125 
Donaldson, Aundrea 147 
Donivan, Kathi 44, 132 
Doud , Michele 16, 34, 92, 165 
Drahn, Jon J 65 
Draper, Randy 132 
Droge. Kristy 27 
Duckwonh, James 8, 28, 147 
Duncan, Adam 95 
Duncan, Ange la I 16 
Duncan, John I 16 
Duncan, Skye I 16 
Dunn, Rosie 147 
Dunn. Tasha 147 
Durbin, Ariella 116 
Durbin, Scott 11 6 
Durbin, Todd 132 
Durst, RaShell 85 , 148 

219 



I N D E X
Dutt, Amy 109, 116 
Dutton, Jeff 165 
Dworschak, Kris 97, 104

E
Early, Brian 132
Edgbert, Jay 165
Elder, Melanie 64, 148
Elliott, LeAnne 15, 80, 83, 148
Ellis, Eric 99
Ellis, Robyn 165, 183, 206
Ellis, Ted 116
Emerson, Rodney 148
Emerson, Steve 19, 22, 49, 83, 165
Emery, Rodney 116
Ensey, Rick 148
Erdman, Dana 9, 17, 33, 82, 165, 177, 

185
Erdman, Janeen 6, 132
Erwin, Gretchin 82, 103, 111, 132, 133
Estabrook, Emily 116
Etete, Emiko 18, 40
Evans, Angela 148
Evans, Kamela 165, 166

F
Eairbanks, Steven 116 
Paris, Jeffrey 116 
Farrow, Treven 133 
Faulks, Marianne 166 
Ferguson, Todd 103, 166 
Fifield, Annette 102 
Fillmore, John 166, 177 
Fitch, Melinda 83, 103, 133 
Fitts, Jim 106 
Fitts, Kimberly 106, 166 
Fladmo, Brent 56, 92, 94, 148 
Fluetsch, Traci 148 
Ford, Ron 49 
Fowler, Sam 33, 49, 166 
Fox, Neil 148

Free, Karla 107, 166
Fremont, Cory 148
French, Ann 133
Friberg, Edith 149
Friberg, Gayla 58, 86, 110, 149, 160
Friberg, Tawnya 116
Friberg, Travis 25, 109, 116
Frizzell, Tawna 166
Fry, Nancy 149
Frye, Todd 22,112,167,208
Fulcher, Shell! 167
Fulcher, Trent 58, 149
Fulton, Janet 117

G
Garwick, Steve 56, 62, 63, 112, 167, 

185
Gault, Mike 97
Gentry, Heather 32, 109, 117, 124
Gerdes, Pamela 149
Gerdes, Tim 149
Gibbons, Dawn 44
Gibson, Charles 117
Gibson, Robin 167, 177
Golladay, Sarah 117
Gomen, Michele 149
Graham, Amy 149, 150, 154
Grant, Troy 52, 58, 133
Grauberger, Darel 57, 167
Gray, Jennifer 109, 133
Green, Stephanie 117
Griffin, Shelly 117
Guang, Enrique 64

H
Hagen, Mary 167, 178, 180 
Hagood, Holly 133 
Haines, Tanisia 133 
Hakala, Tracyee 133, 144 
Hall, Christine 85, 87, 167 
Halley, Liz 83, 133 
Hamilton, Stacey 107, 133 
Hampton, Jerry 117 
Hanna, John 83, 133 
Hansen, Jeremy 117 
Hansen, Ruth 167 
Hansen, Suzanne 44 
Hanson, Amy 167 
Harding, Lorilee 167 
Harlow, Mark 14 
Harmon, Russ 25 
Harrington, Mike 25 
Harris, Gilbert 149 
Hart, Heather 107, 134 
Hart, Jenifer 117 
Hartle, Laura 149 
Haskett, Julie 106,134 
Haskins, Charles 167 
Hastriter, Aimee 103 
Hatler, Bart 134 
Hatmaker, Lisa 163, 176 
Havens, Christine 117 
Hawker, John 117 
Hawkins, Carrie 51, 92, 150 
Hazelbaker, Kim 44, 62, 63 
Hedstrom, Kristina 94, 117

Heisey, Jason 134 
Henkins, Barb 117 
Henning, Matthew 117
Heritage, Amy 134
Heritage, Jeremy 150
Hersey, Kimberly 167
Hewitt, Tammy 92, 95
Hicks, Jenny 27, 117, 120, 127, 128
Hicks, Sandi 14
Higgins, Elaina 64, 168, 178
Hight, Josh 134
Hilbert, Tonya 134
Hill, Suzanne 150
Hilty, Mark 82, 168
Hines, Kellie 168
Hoiosen, Nathan 62, 118
Holliman, Heather 134
Holmes, Shelley 118
Horton, Sheri 168
Housel, Christian 168
Howard, Jeannine 82, 150
Howard, Julie 134
Huber, Lynn 168, 178
Hughes, Jay 59, 208
Huikko, Steve 168
Huisman, Kevin 99, 135
Huit, Derek 8, 135
Humphreys, Adam 135
Hunt, Brian 135
Hunter, John 83
Huntington, Wendy 135
Hum, Marquis 150
Hyde, Robert 118
Hyde, Robyn 97

I
Ireland, Ginger 6, 150 
Iwerson, Megan 118

J
Jackson, Brent 149, 150 
Jackson, Kevin 96, 103, 150 
Jagosh, Paul 80 
James, Susie 98, 150 
Janssen, Meri 168 
Jessen, Jill 118 
Jimenez, Chantel 168 
Jobes, Michele 168 
John, Ryan 118 
Johnson, Dalene 118 
Johnson, Joseph 168 
Johnson, Matt 99 
Johnson, Pamela 107, 168 
Johnson, Rebecka 118 
Johnson, Toby 83, 135 
Joiner, Marina 150 
Joiner, Ronnie 135 
Jones, Erica 140 
Jones, Orentha 49 
Jones, Pamela 135 
Jorgenson, Rob 31 
Josephson, Terea 26, 27 
Joy, Carla 102

K

Kadey, Roger 14, 89, 100, 169, 186, 
208

Kehus, Kevin 102, 103, 151 
Keister, Paul 169 
Kellner, Judi 135 
Kellogg, Jason 36 
Kellogg, Vance 22, 112 
Kennard, Beth 82, 87, 151

Kerr, David 24,25,151 
Kessel, Mary 44, 118 
Kimball, Michele 118 
Kimbrough, Ross 13, 100, 106, 138, 

208
King, Dale 118 
King, Margaret 169 
Kinman, Stephanie 138 
Kinney, Korri 15, 44, 86, 87, 102, 10: 

169, 177, 186 
Kinsel, Todd 22,112,169,208 
Kinzler, Charles 25, 138 
Kirk, Peter 118 
Knobel, Staci 138
Koglin, Jason 55, 58, 85, 86, 109, 131 

144
Kohagen, Brian 97 
Kossak, Christina 119 
Kramer, Roger 9, 103, 109, 151 
Kmmm, Melanie 108 
Kugler, Lynette 150, 151, 152 
Kushlan, Christine 80

L
Lacy, Eric 17,19,112,138 
Lacy, Glenn 22, 138 
LaGrave, JoAnne 151 
Lambert, Shannon 151 
Lancaster, Amy 119 
Larkin, Daniel 169 
Larsen, Wendy 151 
Lawler, Rob 24,25,138,151 
Lawrence, Dan 97, 169 
Lawrence, Erin 119 
Lawrence, Robert 169

t

220



vson, Dwan 138 
igue, Theron 104, 138 
Saron, Mark 138 
s, Sarah 17,22,82,151 
ning, Michelle 119 
*<15, Aurienne 169 
len, Kelly 154
[dley, Raymond 154, 169, 178
ihart, Eric 119
iscott, Todd 20, 169, 178
dngston, Joel 24, 25, 169
>yd, Laura 119
)yd, Tina 13, 14
eke, Brian 18,23,40,42,49
ckhart, Andy 34, 176
ng, Mike 154
ree, Lisa 170
tes, David 97, 170
nn. Misty 109, 119, 121

M
icDonald, Todd 17, 19, 82, 154 
iggard, Brenda 170 
line, Heidi 85, 154 
lisar, Enjoymina 110, 119 
lion, Daniel 119 
lion, David 108, 110, 119 
inley. Holly 138 
inwell, LeAnn 148, 154 
irar, Susie 108, 110, 138 
ircoe, Jeffrey 119 
irion, Joel 41 
irtin, Amy 154 
irtinez, Christine 110 
itthews. Trinity 27, 122 
ixton, Jerrilene 102, 154 
lyfield, Kevin 49 
:Alexander, Connie 170 
:Alexander, Tammy 170 
:Caslin, Matt 9 ,34 ,37 ,51 ,85 ,92 , 
94, 137, 138 

;Caslin, Rob 170, 180 
:Connell, Josh 139 
tCorkle, Pamela 139

McCoy, Michael 103, 122 
McCune, Jodi 154 
McCune, Trace 154 
McDonald, Jonathan 119 
McDonald, Kathryn 122 
McDonough, Elizabeth 122 
McEwen, Dave 86, 128, 136 
McEwen, Debbie 139, 142 
McGilvra, Darin 97 
McGrath, Eric 139 
McGrath, Lance 20, 52, 170 
McKenzie, Curtis 14, 34, 88, 89, 187 
McKenzie, Kipp 138 
McKenzie, Michelle 170 
McKenzie, Tina 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 

19, 30, 51, 88, 89, 92, 170, 187 
McKieman, Sarah 170 
McNaught, Christopher 170 
McNaught, Susan 92, 95, 170 
Meres, Jacinta 110,139 
Michelson, Brad 8, 22, 86, 87, 88, 89, 

171, 188
Michelson, Marty 10, 14, 17, 20, 30, 

31, 33, 87, 88, 89, 171, 188 
Miles, Eddie 24, 25 
Miles, Erin 154 
Mills, Julie 122 
Mitchell, Christie 171 
Mitchell, Greg 22, 62 
Mittelstaedt, Jamilyn 122, 128 
Mitzman, Cari 85, 160 
Montgomery, Jedonne 171 
Moore, Alison 109, 139 
Morgan, Tim 152, 155 
Morris, Ray 122 
Morron, Shannon 122 
Mortimer, Michael 122 
Mosbey, Lisha 171 
Mowery, Nicole 122 
Moyes, John 57, 103, 171 
Mullin, Jerry 155 
Murphy, Brian 25, 122 
Myers, Dean 25 
Myers, Susan 171 
Mylander, Kelli 171

N
Naccarato, Brenda 6, 27, 105, 139 
Nelson, Brad 98, 100, 112, 154, 208 
Nelson, Cheri 118,122,124 
Nelson, Erik 33, 152, 154, 171, 177 
Nelson, Heather 58, 171, 178 
Nelson, Pam 171 
Nelson, Tony 171, 189 
Nichols, Becky 171, 178 
Nies, Sherry 109 
Nikkei, Diana 98, 172 
Noethe, Kent 18, 23, 41 
Nordberg, Heather 172 
Nordstrom, John 20, 98, 135, 139 
Nutting, Randall 122 
Nye, Joel 139 
Nye, Randall 172

o
Odom, Janet 122 
Ogstad, Suzanne 153, 172

Oleson, Douglas 122
Olson, Cindy 123
Olson, Jeremy 155
Olson, Wendy 123, 125
Oman, Kurt 96
Otstot, Jodi 172
Otto, Marc 136, 138, 139, 144

P
Padgett, Kristy 155
Palmen, Cheryl 34, 172 
Parkin, Travis 123 
Patton, Mark 123 
Payne, Julia 102, 123 
Payton, Echo 123, 124 
Paz, Rob 155 
Pearl, James II 172 
Pearl, Kevin 139 
Pearson, Joe 25 
Pederson, Brad 49, 92, 139 
Pelletier, Tricia 97, 107, 155 
Pemberton, Sarah 123 
Pence, Nancy 123 
Peterson, Heather 123 
Pickens, Kristie 27, 44, 62, 63, 96, 105, 

139
Pierson, Mark 83, 102, 109, 137, 155
Pinter, Christopher 115
Pitts, Ryan 57, 140, 208
Plies, Angela 52, 137, 155
Porch, Cory 123
Porch, John 25
Poteet, Angie 83, 140
Poteet, Michelle 17, 80, 172, 189
Potter, Nancy 102, 155
Powers, Amber 123
Powers, Shane 92, 95, 172
Price, Lynnetta 155
Price, Scott 123
Printz, Carl 58, 123
Puckett, Kristin 123
Pyne, Kristin 172

Q
Quick, Matthew 140 
Quintana, Kristi 156 
Quintanilla, Claudia 123 
Quintanilla, Sylvia 140 
Quissell, Christin 37, 140, 141

R
Raybom, Jenny 64, 124
Rayboum, Jennifer 124
Rayboura, Lisa 156
Raymond, Brian 172
Reckling, Brian 14, 89, 98, 99, 172
Redmond, Chris 7
Reed, Michele 140
Reed, Scott 173
Reed, Wendy 134, 140
Register, Paul 98
Reimer, Jill 156
Reimer, Mike 25, 156
Remy, Jennifer 124

Remy, Julie 156
Renschler, Brad 22, 119, 173, 208 
Reynolds, Dave 83, 140, 143 
Reynolds, Kathryn 116, 124 
Rhoads, Erin 27, 104, 173 
Rice, Earl 124 
Rich, Ranelle 173 
Rich, Shauna 82, 108, 140 
Richey, Eric 109, 140 
Rickman, Traci 156 
Riehle, Vernon 92, 156 
Riggs, Nicole 107 
Riley, Deborah 156 
Robbins, Mike 138, 140 
Roberts, Jeffrey 173 
Roberts, Troy 173 
Robertson, Melanie 124 
Rodes, Chris 25, 119, 124
Roemhildt, Kathy 37, 82, 155 
Rohnert, Brandi 124 
Ross, Amber 140 
Rossow, Charles 124 
Rotz, Gary 102, 124 
Rounds, Cheryl 31 
Rusco, Stacy 173 
Rust, Daniel 156

s
Salsbury, Matt 25
Sams, Kamron 141
Sanford, Sheri 156
Satta, Laura 124
Schafer, Leigh 124
Schamber, Catherine 173
Schendel, Erik 141
Schimanski, Elaine 96, 107, 111, 156
Schlapia, Andrea 173
Schloss, Marie 83, 102
Schmeling, Christine 173
Schmelzenbach, Erin 20, 136
Schmidt, Kristi 141
Schmidt, Roger 14
Schmit, Karena 27

I N D E X

221



Schober, Jackie I 07 
Schoonover, Natasha I 02 
Schumacher, Lane 23, 40, 4 1, 42 
Schwin, Doug 87, 103, 14 1 
Scott, Dawn I 07 
Scott, Duane 97, 125 
Scroggins, Stacy 125, 127 
Seifert, Jamie I 07 
Sellards, John 48, 57, 80, 173, 208 
Seol, Scott 141 
Seward, Marci 173 
Seybert, William 125 
Seyler, John 97 
Shakespeare, Lyndon 17, 19, 110, 125, 

128 
Shaw, Bradley 157 
Shaw, Donald 157 
Shaw, Jennifer 174 
Shaw, Tana 174 
Shaw, Tori 125 
Sheets, Barbara 174 
Shuman, Stephanie 141 
Shupe, Brigelte 34, 85, 174, 190 
Shupe, Todd 8, 14, 16, 3 1, 47, 48, 84, 

88, 89, 154 
Siefert, Jamie 157 
Six, Kevin 3 1, 55, 58, 87, 109, 141, 

144 
Skagerberg, Bret 22, 157 
Skagerburg, Shauna 125 
Skeen, Brian 98, 138, 141, 144 
Skipworth, Debra 125 
Skoglund, Eric 25 
Smith, Carla 107, 174 
Smith, Glen 22 
Smith, Michael 174 
Smith, Shon 6, 3 1, 56, 157 
Smitherman, Angela I 07 
Smyth, Kristin 64, 105, 141 
Snyder, Ed 157 
Snyder, Jennifer 103, I 09, 157 
Snyder, Michelle 141 
Soderling, Stacie 157 
Solvason, Rick 23, 28, 40, 41 
Sprague, Mary 125 
Stallcop, LeAnn 174 
Stands, Courtney 31, 87, 96 
Stands, Geoff 31 , 33. 157, 208 
Staudinger, Jamie 150, 155 
Steelsmith, Christine 97, 174 
Stensgaard, Craig 174 
Stephens, Grant 157 
Stephens, Joanne 64, 82, 157 
Stevens, Grant 83 

222 

Stewart, Susan 125 
Still, Wendy 141 
Stokesberry, Catherine 125 
Strange, Lori 83, 158 
Sturman, Steve 141 
Sullivan, Erin 174 
Surber, Samantha 174 
Surgeon, Al 22 
Sutherland, Nathan 142 
Sutherland, Noah 125 
Sutherland, Tina 8, 174 
Swan, Brenda 142 
Swanson, Beth 125 
Swanson, Stephen 126 

Swanson, Tracey 59, 175 
Swartz, Christa 126, 128 
Swartzentruber, Brent 158 

T 
Talmadge, Christine 22, 63, 142 
Tate, Kathryn 158 
Tauvell, Michael 126 
Taylor, Teresa 96 
Teske, Steven I 07, 158 
Thiesen, Julie 126 
Thillet, Michelle 175 
Thomas, Ben 87, 177, 190 
Thompson.James 109, 18 1 
Thompson, Todd 158 
Thorpe, Lee 83 
Tidd, Lori 99, 142 
Tiegs, Hollie 51, 92, 94 
Tiller, Dirk 57 
Tipton, Jeffrey 34, 126 
Tisdale, David 142 
Tisdale, LeAnna 175 
Tjelta, Linda 175 
Tlucek, Angie 175 
Todd, Heidi 107, 158 
Tollen, Merri 175 
Transmeier. Cindy 158 
Traver, Chad !06, 149, 158 
Triplett, Gina 44, 175 
Tucker, Paul I02, 158 
Turnbow, Jay 142, 148 
Twilegar, Steven 175, 19 1 

u 
Umphrey, Kim 97 

Uselton, David 158 

V 
Valdez, Mary 175 
Valles, Joe 8, 142 
Vandel, Jon 34, 51, 92 
Yan Schyndel, Lisa 135, 158 
Vaughan, LeeAnn 102, 175 
Vaughan, Mark 86, 102, 175, 177, 208 
Yernard, Janna I 02, 175 

w 
Wagner, Kimberly 158 
Waits, Dan 97 
Walden, Debbie 22, 27 
Wallace, J. J. 59 
Wallace, Jerilyn 22, 175 
Wallace, Max 126 
Walli n, Jenny 87, 176 
Wallin, Kurt 142 
Waltner, Andrew 158 
Walton, Linda 85, 142, 144 
Warne, Laura 126 
Warren, Becky 142 
Waseca, Jeff I 03, I04 
Watson, Heidi 150, 154, 158, 160 
Weaver, Sarah 26, 27 
Webber, Gregory 25, 126 
Weese, Brent 83 
Welch, Keith 38 
Wellington, Christine 136, 142 
West, Jeffrey 159 
Westbrook, Carlan 86, 126, 128 
Weston, Helene 159 
Wheadon, Robert 176 
Wheeler, Eric 28, 159 
Wheeler, Josh 143 
White, Wendy 159 
Wiebe, Paula 124, 127 
Wikoff, Craig 14, 176, 19 1 
Wikoff, Sharleen 159 
Wilde, Denna 176 
Wilde, Scott 127 
Wileman, Jason 127 
Wilhite, Chris 143 
Wilks, Chad 159 
Wilks, Jamie 159 
Willcuts, Danielle 143 
Willcuts, Steve 87, 143 
Williams, Diane 27, 127 
Williams, Hank 127 
Williams, Keanan 127 
Williams, Tanya 83 
Williamson, Amberle 127 
Williamson, Rosco 6, 10, 14, 17, 58, 

88, 89, 119, 176, 192, 208 
Willison, Sandra 159 
Willson, Aaron 143 
Wilson, Anita I IO, 127 
Wilson, Dave 96, 143 
Windham, Aya 110, 143 
Wolf, Karina 64, 150, 159 
Wood, Becky 143 
Wood, Cheri 82, 102, 159 
Wood, Mike 25, 159 
Wood, Sherry 83 
Wood, Stephanie 109, 176 
Woods, Becky 44, 62 
Woolery, Nora 176 
Workman, Lori 159 
Worthington, Melodie 97, 159 
Wyborney, Steve 9, 13, 82, 176, 192 

y 
Youngland, Ronda 102 

z 
Zinn , Stephanie 97 
Zweigle, Grant 159 

I 

N 

D 

E 

X 


